P. A. C. 92

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
1963-64

SIXTEENTH REPORT
(THIRD LOK SABHA)

(Excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations
disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil).
1961-62]

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

November, 1963

. Agrahayana, 1885 (Saka)
Price : Rs. 1°25




LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS OF LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

SL

No.

@

>

ke

L4

)

I0.

II,

12.

13.

Name of Agent

ANDHRA PRADESH

G. R. Lakshmipathy
Chetty & Sons, General
M ts & News

ents, Newpet,
Chandragiri, Chittoor
District (Andhra
Pradesh) . .

BIHAR
‘Jagriti’ Bhagalpur-2 1
GUJARAT}

Lok Mxhﬁ Dm.nct Court
The New Ordcr Book
.y Company, Ellis Bridge,
Ahmedabad-6 (S&R) .

MADHYA PRADESH

Thé& National Law House, -

Near Indore Library,
Opp. Old High Court
Building, Indore

Modern Book  House,
286, Jawahar Ganj,
Jabalpur-1 . .

MADRAS

The Kalpana Publishers
Booksellers, ’
Trichinopoly-3

MAHARASHTRA

The Imperial Book
Depot, 266, Mnhatma
Gundthoa Poona

The Popular Book Depot,
(Registered), Laming-
ton Road, Bombay-7

The International Book
House, Private Ltd.,
9, Ash Lane, Mahatma
Gandhi Road Bombay-
1

The Imernmoml Book
Service, Deccan Gym-
khana, Poona-4. .

Charles Lambert and
Company, 101, Mah-
atma Gandhi Road,
Opp. Clock Tower,
Fort, Bombay .

The Good Compumonl,
Raspura,

ency
he No.1

94

72

16

63

41

24

22

26

30
34

Sl
No.

14.

18,

16.

17.

18.

19.

21,

22.

23

28,

Name of Agent

The Current Book House
Maruti Lane, Raghu-
nath Dadaji Street,
Bombay-1 . .

Deccan Book Stall Fergus-
son College Road,
Poona-4 . . .

The New Book Com-

ﬁn leited,
itab hnl, 188—1

Dr. Dadabhai Nao: i
Road, Bombay . .

MYSORE

Makkalapustaka  Press,
Balamandira, Gandhi
Nagar, Bangalore-9 ¢ .

Pcoplea Book House,
M:p Jaganmohan Pnhoe
ysore-I , .

Pervaje’'s Book House,
Koppikar Road, Hubli | 1

ORISSA
The Cuttack Law Times

Office, Cuttack-2 | .
i

Ekama Vidyabhaban,
Bastern Tower, Room
No. 3, Bhubaneshwar-1Y

PUNJAB)

The ish Book ;
el ok Dy
erozepore Cantt,

RAJASTHAN

'{:polin, J upur Clty,

K. M. Agarwal & Sons
Railway Book Stall,
Udaipur . v

UTTAR PRADESH |

Swastik Industrial
Works, 59, Holi Street,
Meerut City (U.P.)

26. A. H. Wheeler &

Eﬁl’nvate Lim:ted,

cy
0.4 -

6s

73

71

89

12

55

74

38

56



CORRI (ENDA TO SIXTEENTH REPORT
(THIRD LOK SABHA) OF P.A.C. , 1963-64.

Page Para [Lire For Bead
Conte nts 28 mploymen Employment
3 Sr.No.9 Co1l,6 £ *
4 6 3 Appendix  Appendix
XII XIII
5 7(1) 23 impose improve
7 7(i1i1) 13 I NOmme N~ Tr'e COmMmE N~
dation dation of
9 7(vii) last tnitially inltially
two lires
28 Cole 2 last Delete +Rs 31,57,964
lire ‘
Cole 6 Insert +%Bs 31,57,964
54 2 EXTERNAL HOME
57 2 EXTERNAL HOME
65 . 2 Rs 3,17 Rs 3417
o1 Cole 4 1 finds find
g a

XII. Deptt. of Atomic Energy.

-XIII. Irrigation and Power.

XIV. Worh Housin
Supply (aow WL, & o)

"XV. Sum of Pri
clusions Renampal

103—Atomic  Energy
Research.

128~Qther Caputal] .
Outlay of the
Ministry of Irri-
gation and Power.

139=—Capital Outla
Buildings. yon

Con-
atjons”

)

-~

13

19

21

23
25
52
35

s8
61
6

67

68
73



CONTENTS

PAgs
*Composition of the Public Accounts Committee, 1963-64
PAarT 1
1. Introductory . .
JI. Pxcess Gnnu/Approprintions
Parr 11
‘Proceedings of the sitting of the Public Accounts Committee held on
the 13th November, 1963, to consider the Draft Report on
Excesses.
APPENDICEs
dppendix  Note from the Ministry of In respect of Grant| Appropriation
I. Finance (Revenue) 24=—Taxes on Income
etc. -
II. Pinaace (Economic Affairs) 32—M scellaneous
Departments and
Other Expendi-
ture under the
Ministry of
Finance.
AIL. Commerce and Industry 1—Min’stry of Com-
(now Industry) merce and
Industry.
dV. Education 13=—Ministry of Edu-
cation.
V. External Affairs. 16—Tribal Areas.
VI. H>m: Affairs. 47—Cabinet.
VII. Home Affairs. 50—Pol'¢ce-
VIII. Labour and { mploymen 69~Labour and
Employment.
IX. Transport and Communi« 86==MInistry of
cations (now Trang- Transport and
port). Communications.
X. Do. 9C~Light-houses and
Light-ships.
XI. Do. 95—Communications
(mcludms National
Highways).
XII. Deptt. of Atomic Energy. 103—Atomic  Energy
Research.
(XIII. Irrigation and Power. 128—Other  Capital .
Outlay of the
. Ministry of Irri-
getion and Power.
XIV. Wom Housi 139=——Capital Outlay on
Supply (now WE &R R) ¥ Buidings. )

XV. Summary of Principal Con-
clusionsy Recommendations”

(i

15

19

21

23
25

s2
ss

58

61
63

67

68
73



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1963-64)
CHAIRMAN
Shri Mahavir Tyagi
MEeMBERS”
2. Shri Ramchandra Vithal Bade
3. Shri S. C. Balakrishnan
4. Shri Bhakt Darshan*
5. Shri F. P. Gaekwad
6. Shri Gajraj Singh Rao
7. Sardar Kapur Singh
8. Shri R. K. Khadilkar
9. Shrimati Maimoona Sultan
10. Shri Mathura Prasad Mishra
11. Dr. Ranen Sen
12. Shri Prakesh Vir Shastri
13. Shri Ravindra Varma
14. Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah
15. Shri Vishram Prasad
16. Shrimati K. Bharathi
17. Shrimati Maya Devi Chettry
18. Shri B. D. Khobaragade
19. Shri Dahyabhai V. Patel
20. Shri S. D. Patil
21. Shri Sadiq Ali
*+22. Pandit 8. S. N. Tankha.
SECRETARIAT
Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

*Ceased to be a Member of the Committee on his ointment as
uty Minister on 21st Nov., 19638 in pursuance of Ruleq?m (1) ot the
Rules of Procedure and Conduct of Business in Lok Sabha.

Qn“w elected on the 20th Atmut.‘lo‘ca vice Shri N.owab Singh

@)



REPORT ON EXCESSES OVER VOTED GRANTS AND CHARGED
APPROPRIATIONS DISCLOSED IN THE APPROPRIATION
ACCOUNTS (CIVIL), 1961-62

I
INTRODUCTORY

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised
by the Committee do present on their behalf this Sixteenth Report
on the Excess over Voted Grants/Charged Appropriations as disclos-
ed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1961-62 which were pre-
sented to the House on the 18th April, 1963.

2. In para 2 of their 41st Report (1961-62) and in para 2 of their
3rd Report (1962-63), the Public Accounts Committee had comment-
ed upon the delay on the part of the Ministries in furnishing notes
stating the reasons or circumstances leading to such excesses.

The Committee regret to find that in spite of their ohservations
and recommendations the position had not improved as notes from
most of the Ministries were received after the prescribed time-limit
was over, in some cases several months later. The Committee hardly
need emphasise once again that delay in the submission of these notes
by the Ministries holds up the presentation of the Report of the Com-
mittee to Parliament with the result that the process of the regulari-
sation of the excesses is further delayed.

3. The Committee examined the excess at their sitting held on the
13th November, 1963, in the light of the explanations furnished by
the Ministries concerned. (Appendices I—XIV).



wowiod

£961-9-0T JPass6es  Lbo‘gh'€E9  000'ES‘O8‘S -wyq pue moqer] - udwAojdwy pue InoqeT—69 8
€961-L-9 72 ol * 4 glygo‘or‘L 000°Sg‘60°L sifepy JWoH - . . .9010d—0§ L
€961-9-¥1 gLTLg gLT*LS6E ooo‘oL‘gE sIEpgyY JWoH - wpuiqed—Liv -9
£961-6-$ yo6°LS 1t #96°99°g0‘1I 00060 LL‘OX sIegY puiaxy - . seary equI—91 ¢
€961-9-$ L6V oz L6VEE Y ooo‘E1bY uoneonpyg - . woneonpy jo Ansrarw—EI ‘b
(Ansnp
-uJ Mou) Ansnp Ansnp
to61-g-1€ o£08‘09 €ogc1€og 000°1L6L -uJ puB DISWW0Y -U] PUS 0IAUNLOT JO Ansutwy—1 €
; *30uBUL JO ANSIUTY AW
* (segy  Jopun asmipusdxg JapQ pus
sy €96I-OI-I | o9L‘€1‘b1 09L10°1L°L1  000°g8‘9S‘L1 ONMOUOIH) DUBUL] suounedaq  SNOAUB[[ROSTIN—ZE T
m% €961-L-0f og61°11 potE‘1g€o‘9 000°29‘z6‘S  (InuaAdY) duLuly - . *230 swodu] uo saxe—¥z I
o Lt ‘s .
SIUDAD) PP104
L 9 S 1 4 € T 1
(€9-9-81
: awp Q) symrpuadxe ovoneudoiddy PpIuISOU0d ‘ON
wuIp Jo  $KOXY b pooy hueip reuIg Ansrotwy 10e1p JO BN pUB "ON ‘IS
341031 Jo a8 A

SNOLLVINJO¥ddV/SLNVYD SSIOXT

| —: 52502 Bumoggof s us suouvrdoddy
podioyDisupin) Ppaoq 3 pIpadx? sunnipusdxa [omov 9.3 ‘€961 ‘YoIDW ISIE Y1 pIpud 0ok a3 Juung ¥



armba1 100 Op SWA! IR ‘(eyqes o1 1s11g) "O'V'd 3 Jo wod
J0uBpIooO8 U "UBID A Ul $590X2 0U s1 313 (AIX ‘TIX 839P

{(pary) 1odsy Vpny Ur paystqnd 3soq woly

-uopespEIal

>y 91 s Jo L ered uy umop pre| s[dpund aq Qi
uaddy) sa10u 3 ul paure[dxd woOns

od o Jo md3a Ul ¥

. *pa1a13p Apuanbasqns SUONBOYISSBIO-STUI 01 AN €961
18 M3M00s £IBA PUB S[ENIOB PIGHIA Aqreuy A3 109s33d g 9S3UL o

£961-g-1€ ¥ 019°‘gT
£€961-L-Vz L6g*gs L6g°gS
€961-L-¥T F p6v<62°S8°S
£€961-6-6 1756191 1bSeS1czI‘l

€961-01-V 96V<€9°9 96¥*gI‘1I‘T
L
€961-11-12 Frglil¥x 1gLeL6zL
- 2|

(A RHA
mou) Kddng R
000°00°1 Suisnoy ‘sydoA\ JsBurpimg Uo KepnQ M@IdeD—6E1
[§C g et A
BAd M PR Jomog pus uoneSLuY jo ANSEI
a1 A o IoMOd PUB gonesusy 3yl Jo AepnQ [e¥deD PRPO—E!
A 2 s

suouviudosddy poSivyD

3150y
000°09°S8*S snmoly Jo -ndag

§a¢maga0 ‘o
000 $Sho‘z ‘od
(ytodsusl], so0)
SUOREBITUNIIWOD)
oo00oS1L pue wodsuel L,
*d

. Fyoreasay A319uy sruoyy—=&o1

(semysry [euonEN
Surpnpout) sgoneounuWme)—S6

sdrgs-198y pue sasnoy-1ydry—ob

suonBoUNw
-mop) 3 Wodsuel], Jo ANSTUTN—98

4

€1

‘Tl

‘II

‘ol



4

5. The Committee note from the information furnished to them by
the Ministries concerned that owing to defective assessment of re-
quirements in the Budget and in the revised estimates excess conti-
nued to occur as in the past. Misclassification in accounts was also
responsible for excesses in some cases (Appendices XII, XIV). In
some cases surrenders proved unnecessary (Appendices II, V, VI, VII,
X, XIV). The Committee feel that with greater degree of precision
in estimating and better control over progress of expenditure and
prompt reconciliation of the departmental figures of expenditure with
those of the Accounts Offices, better results could be achieved. They
hope that Ministries will take suitable steps towards this end.

6. The Committee came across an instance this year also of a case
where no provision had been made for covering an expenditure to
meet the payments of an arbitral award (Appendix XII). The arbi-
tration case arose in respect of construction of spurs and revetment
on the right bank of the river Yamuna in Delhi. A sum of Rs. 58,897
was required to be paid to the contractor in October, 1961 as a result
of the award. The Central Public Works Department (the executing
agency( neither applied for an advance.from the Contingency Fund
nor made a request for a Supplementary Appropriation in that year.
This occurred in spite of the instructions issued by the Ministry of
Finance in June, 1957, for making provisions to meet the payments
of awards, decrees etc.

The Committee would like the Ministry of Finance to enjoin upon
the administrative Ministries the necessity of strictly following the
instructions issued by them in this behalf.

7. The Committee will now proceed to deal with a few individual
cases of excesses which can be attributed to defective budgeting and
control over expenditure,

(i) *MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
(Now Ministry of Industry)

Grant No. 1—Ministry of Commerce and Industry—Excess
Rs. 80,801 (Voted)

The excess was stated to be mainly due to—

(i) TA due to extensive tours and transfer of officers, Dearness,
House rent, Overtime and City Compensatory allowances.

*Appendix III, |



5

(ii) Adjustment of debits in respect of Telephone bills and
increased expenditure on postage.

(iii) Erroneous classification of certain posts of Under Secre-
taries attached to the Exhibition Directorate, under Main
Secretariat, resulting in adjustment of charges under Grant
No. 1—instead of the correct Grant No. 5. The mistake
could not, however, be noticed in the course of the recon-
ciliation of figures of expenditure.

[ ]
(iv) Adjustment of arrears of pay, allowances, and leave salary
contributions of certain officers for which the provision did

not exist, N

(v) Creation and filling up of certain posts namely 7 U.D.Cs.,
5 L.D.Cs, 4 Stenographers, 2 Investigators and one Ac-
countant for which provision did not exist,

(vi) Misclassification in accounts of certain items of
Expenditure.

The Committee find that this is a typical case where provision for
standing charges and liabilities already incurred were not made.
They are particularly surprised to find that as many as 19 posts in
different categories were created and filled up though there was no
budgetary provision for the same. The Committee take a serious
notice of this lapse and trust that the Ministry would take effective
steps to impose their control over expenditure.

(ii) *MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
Grant No. 13—Ministry of Educatiom—Excess Rs. 20,497 (Voted)

The excess was mainly under the primary unit—A.1(4)—Other
Charges. The excess of Rs. 25,289 was counter-balanced by savings
of the order of Rs. 4,792 under other primary units thereby bringing
down the net excess to Rs. 20,497.

The Ministry of Education did not anticipate that the debit in
respect of purchases made through Director General Supplies and
Disposals during, November, 1961—January, 1962 would mature and
be required to be adjusted in the accounts for 1961-62. This left a
sum of Rs. 6,000 uncovered. No provision was also made relating to
rental of telephones for the year 1962-63. The Ministry have stated
that the Telephone authorities ‘later clarified informally’ that the pay-
ment of rental of telephones was to be made in advance. Two other

vt

*Appendix 1IV. !



telephone bills in respect of charges for thie year 1961-62 received’im
January and March, 1962 had also to be paid. The provision could
not be increased as the case for Supplementary Grants had already-
been processed earlier.

The reasons given for the excess are not convincing. The Com-
mittee feel that with the exercise of a little care and forethought and
maintenance of liaison with the suppliers the need for provision for-
this purpose could have been easily anticipated,

As regards telephone charges it is surprising that the Ministry
were not aware that the telephone rentals had to be paid in advance.
The Committee are also unable to appreciate why adequate provision-
had not been made for payment of telephone bills in respect of the-
year 1961-62,

They desire that suitable instructions should be issued by the Min--.
istry to all concerned to avoid recurrence of such instances.

(iif) *MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE)

Grant No. 24—Taxes on Income including Corporation Taxr etc..
Excess Rs. 11,19,304- (Voted)

The excess was stated to be mainly under the head “Collection.
of Income Tax” due to—

(i) revision of pay of officers and staff as a result of Pay Com-:
mission’s recommendations;

(ii) additional expenditure on House Rent and City Compensa--
tory Allowances on account of up-grading in July 1961 ef "
some of the citles and ' towns;

(iif) increased expenditure on T.A., medical charges, law
charges, security deposits etc. than anticipated.

*Appendix 1. ! |




It has been stated that when the likelihood of the expenditure:
exceeding the sanctioned grant came to notice in the later months
of the year, instructions were issued to all Heads of Departments first
in January 1962 and again on 26th February, 1962 and 15th March,
1962, that a reduction of expenditure should be effected by postponing
expenditure in order to avoid an excess over the grant. It is under-
stood from Audit that the instructions issued by the C.B.R. on 15th
March, 1962 contained a direction that a reduction of the expenditure
“should be effected by postponing the payment of all the pending bills
to the next financial year (i.e. by 15 days or so)”.

The Committee are surprised that the Ministry should have issued
instructions on these lines, although they must have been aware of
the provisions in the Financial Rules and of the recommendation "
the P.A.C. contained in para 6 (vi) of their Forty-First Report
(Second Lok Sabha) that postponement of expenditure on the plea
of lack of funds is objectionable and vitiates effective parliamentary
control. The Committee trust that strict instructions will be issued!
to avoid a contravention of the financial rules in future,

(iv) *MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)

Grant No. 32—Miscellaneous Departments and other Expenditure
under the Ministry of Finance—Excess Rs. 14,13,760 (Voted)

The excess occurred mainly under the head accommodating the
provision for loss by exchange on remittance transactions (Rs. 11-44
lakhs). An excess of Rs. 639 lakhs also occurred under the head’
accommodating the loss on exchange relating to the receipts and
expenditure of the Civil Departments other than those relating to
Capital heads and the commercial departments and organisations.
A part of this, was, however, off-set by savings under other heads.
As a result of adjustments made by the Accounts Officers in the Ac-
counts for 1961-62, after the close of that year, there was a net loss
which accounted for the excess in question, and for which no provi-
sion was made.

It appears that there is some lacuna in the prescribed procedure
with regard to this matter. The Committee are informed that the
Ministry of Finance propose to review the present procedure in con-
sultation with the Comptroller and Auditor-General with a view to

*Appendix II. ! !



8

ensuring that such uncovered excesses do not recur. The Committee
would like to be informed about the steps proposed to be taken as a
result of this review.

(v) *MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Grant No. 47—Cabinet—Excess Rs. 87,278 (Voted)

In this Grant, the excess occurred mainly under the sub-head
“A. 3—Tour Expenses”’** which was due to adjustment of arrears
(Rs. 1,78,000) pertaining to previous year relating to requisitioned
railway accommodation etc. for which debits were raised by the
Railway Administrations direct with the Accountant General, Central
Revenues. These arrears came to the notice of the Ministry of Home
Affairs only after the close of the financial year 1961-62. As the re-
conciliation work was being done by the Ministries themselves till
1862-63 in respect of sub-head “A—Cabinet”, the Ministry of Home
Affairs have stated that “apparently this work was not being done
properly by them”. This work has been taken over by the Ministry
of Home Affairs with effect from 1963-64, to avoid similar situations
in future. The Committee have been informed that further steps
have also been taken to ensure timely raising of debits by the Rail-
way Administration and correct assessment of the expenditure on

tour of Ministers of the respective Ministries.

The Committee feel surprised to note that the Ministry have re-
peated their plea as given last year (Appendix IV to 3rd Report,
1962-63) that expenditure under the sub-head “Tour expenses” is of
an uncertain and fluctuating nature and that it is not therefore possi-
ble to foresee with any degree of precision and exactitude the expen-
diture likely to be incurred on this account, particularly on tours
abroad during a particular year. They would reiterate their earlier
recommendations contained in para 8(ii) of their 3rd Report (1962-63)
and hope the Ministry would make a better effort in this behalf in
future.

The Committee also regret to note that, as in the previous year,
there was a surrender of Rs. 21,490, though the expenditure actually
incurred was in excess of the grant.

The Committee do not feel happy to find that the Ministries had
not been doing reconciliation work in this respect properly as provid-
ed in the rules. They would suggest the Ministry of Finance to look

*Appendix VI.

**During 1961-62, the final grant under sub-head A.3--Tour Exgenm
(Grant No. 47) was Rs. 8,00,000 but the actual expenditure was Rs. 9,09,322.
During 1960-61, the final grant and the actual expenditure under this sub-

head were Rs. 7,00,000 and Rs. 9,858,010, respectively.



9

into such matters where a number of Ministries have to deal with a
particular item of work and take suitable steps to ensure that they
perform their duties properly. Where necessary, such items of work
should be concentrated in a single Ministry; alternately there should
be a co-ordinating authority to keep a watch over such matters.

(vi) *MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
Grant No. 50—Police—Excess Rs. 23,476 (Voted)

The e.xcess under this grant mainly occurred under sub-head
“D.1—charges paid to other Governments, departments etc.” in J. & K.
Circle due to erroneous adjustment of debits pertaining to expendi-
ture incurred by Defence Estimate on J. & K. Militia and adjustment
of old debits pertaining to the cost of air-lifts provided by the I.A.F.
to the Police Battalion personnel.

~ The reasons furnished for the excess disclose that there was a
failure to carry out the direction that the Ministry of Home Affairs
were liable for the expenditure on J. & K. Militia from the year
1961-62 only and not for earlier years. Secondly in the case of air-
lifts to the Police personnel, the Ministry of Home Affairs were
neither kept informed about the air-lifts nor about the raising of
debits against them on this item. The Committee regret to note
the lack of co-ordjnation amongst the various authorities and would
like the Ministry of Finance to issue suitable instructions to Minis-
tries in consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor-General, to
avoid recurrence of such cases.

(vii) **MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

Grant No. 69—Labour and Employment—Excess Rs. 52,95,047
(Voted)

The excess occurred mainly under Group head “E—Transfer to
the Coal Mines Labour Housing and General Welfare Fund”.

The Coal Mines Welfare Fund Act, 1947, provides for the levy and
collection of cess at a rate not exceeding 8 annas per ton. The rate
of cess was fixed @ 37°5 nP. per ton or 36:9 nP. per metric tonne from
11th October, 1958 and 49:21 nP. per metric tonne from 1st January,
1961 on coal and coke despatched from collieries. The Act further
provides for the transfer of the proceeds of cess so levied to the Coal
Mines Labour Welfare Fund from which the expenditure on the wel-
fare measures for the henefit of coal miners is met. The cess is col-
lected mostly by the railway authorities. All the collections are tni-
tially accounted for in the books of the Central Government as re-

*Appendix VII {
**Appendix VIII.



I0

ceipts under the Receipt Head “II—Union Excise Duties” and then
transferred to the Coal Mines Labour Welfare Fund through the
“Expenditure” Group head “E—Transfer to the Coal Mines Labour
Housing and General Welfare Fund” subordinate to the Major Head
“46—Labour and Employment”. The item is really not “expenditure”
ag it is ordinarily understood. It represents transfer of cess from
one account to another which is treated as “expenditure” for budget-
ary purposes.

«

In the budget for 1961-62 a sum of Rs. 1,60,85,000 was provided
under the Group head “E—Transfer to the Coal Mines Labour Hous-
ing and General Welfare Fund” at the then prevailing rate of cess
amounting to 36'9 nP. per metric tonne. The rate of welfare cess
under the Coal Mines Labour Welfare Fund Act,.1947, was raised
to 49-21 nP. per metric tonne with effect from the 1st January, 1961.
[t has been stated that no additional funds on this account which
worked out to roughly Rs. 53,95,000 could be provided in the budget
estimates for 1961-62 as the decision to increase the levy of cess was
taken after the budget estimates had been finalised.

A proposal for a Supplementary Grant was made in October, 1961,
and again in February, 1862 but it was felt that no Supplementary
Grant would be necessary. After a review in March, 1962, the entire
total available anticipated saving was re-appropriated to the Group
head concerned thereby increasing the original budget allotment in
the final Grant for 1961-62 to Rs. 2,05,96,400. Actually, however, total
‘expenditure’ amounting to Rs. 2,71,65,500 was adjusted resulting in
an excess of Rs. 65,69,100 over the re-appropriated figure.

It has been stated in extenuation that during the last four months

of the year there were unusually heavy adjustments as compared to
the adjustments made upto November, 1961, and this could not
be anticipated.

In the opinion of the Committee the fact that it was considered
unnecessary to obtain Supplementary Grant after such a proposal
was made twice and ultimately there was such a heavy excess in spite
of the re-appropriation of entire total available anticipated saving
goes to show that the preparation of estimates and keeping a watch
over the progress of expenditure has been faulty. They feel that
it should have been possible for the Mimnistry to anﬁdplte the need
for a Supplementary Grant.



II

(viii) *MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS
(Now Ministry of Transport)

Grant No. 95—Communications (including National Highways)—
Excess Rs. 15,61,541 (Voted).

The excess was the net result of excesses under the sub-heads
“B.1—Maintenance of National Highways” (Rs. 11,15,306) and “B.2—
Other COmmunications (Rs. 10,33,911)” partly off-set

by savings
under certain other sub-heads.

It has been explained that the excess under the sub-head B.1 was
due to unexpected flood damage repairs to the National Highways
in Bihar and Gujarat (Rs. 9'79 lakhs) and unavoidable and emergent
repairs to the National Highways in Madhya Pradesh (Rs. 4:43 lakhs).
The excess under sub-head B.2 has been explained as due to removal
of land slides and flood damage works in certain areas.

It has been added that in an attempt to restrict the maintenance
grant to the minimum extent possible and having regard to the actual
progress of expenditure, the Department recommended a final esti-
mate of only Rs. 675 lakhs as against Rs. 842:62 lakhs demanded by
the State Governments and asked them not to exceed this figure.
‘The State Governments could not, however, restrict the expenditure
to the allotment of funds for the reasons stated above.

The Committee are surprised that after having taken a deliberate
decision and directed the State Governments to limit the expendi-
ture to the final allotment, the Ministry failed to watch the progress
of expenditure or obtain timely reports from the State Governments
of the possibility of an excess with a view to obtaining an advance
from the Contingency Fund. The Committee hope that a suitable
procedure would be evolved to obtain progress Reports from the State
Governments in future to avoid recurrence of such Excesses.

8. Subject to the above observations, the Committee recommend
that the excesses referred to in para 4 above be regularised in the/
manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Constitution,

9. The Committee would like to place on record their appreciation
of the assistance rendered to them in this task by the Comptroller
and Auditor-General of India.

New DEeLHT, MAHAVIR TYAGI,
The 23rd November, 1963. Chairman,

Agrahayana 2, 11885 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.

*Appeadix XI. ' {



13

Proceedings of the 44th Sitting of the P.A.C. held on the 13th
November, 1963.




PROCEEDINGS OF THE FORTY-FOURTH SITTING OF THE
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE HELD ON THE
13TH NOVEMBER, 1963

The Committee sat from 10-00 hrs. to 12-30 hrs.
. PRESENT
Shri Mahavir Tyagi—Chairman
MEeMBERS

2. Shri Ramchandra Vithal Bade

3. Shri Bhakt Darshan

4. Shri Gajraj Singh Rao

5. Sardar Kapur Singh

6. Shri Mathura Prasad Mishra

7. Shri Prakash Vir Shastri

8. Shri Ravindra Varme

9. Shri Vishram Prasad

10. Shrimati K. Bharathi

11. Pandit S. S. N. Tankha

12. Shrimati Maya Devi Chettry

13. Shri B. D. Khobaragade

14. Shri Dahyebhai V. Patel

15. Shri S. D. Patil

Shri A. K. Roy—Comptroller and Auditor-General of India.

Shri G. Swaminathan—Addl. Dy. Comptroller and Auditor-
General.

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary
Shri Y. P. Passi—Under Secretary.

L] ] [ ] [ ] L J

DRAFT SIXTEENTH REPORT

The Committee considered and approved the draft Sixteenth
Report on Excesses Over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations

L] IS
1476 (Adi) LS—2



16

disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1961-82 subject to
any further amendments being made by the Chairman, P.A.C. after
incorporating the note of the Ministry of Transport and Communica-
tions regarding Excess in Grant No, 86.

The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign the Report and
to present it to Lok Sabha.

”  The Committee also authorised Shri S. D. Patil/Pandit S. S. N.
Tankha to lay a copy of the Report on the Table of the Rajya Sabha.

The Committee then adjourned.



\

APPENDICES




APPENDIX 1

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE)

Note explaining the Excess in Grant No. 24—“Taxes on Income
including Corporation Tar, etc.” for 196162 vide Appropriation
Accounts (Civil), 1961-62

In Grant No. 24—“Taxes on Income including Corporation Tax,
etc.”, there is a net excess of Rs. 11,19,304 in the voted Section as
detailed below:

Sanctioned Grant Rs. 5,92,62,000
Actual Expenditure Rs. 6,03,81,304

The break-up of the above excess of Rs. 11,19,304 is as follows: (These
figures have been obtained from the Office of the Accountant
General Central Revenues).

Excess (+)
Saving (—)
Pay of Officers + 1,02,804
Pay of Establishment + 555,156
Allowances, Honoraria, etc. + 431,968
Other Charges (Voted) + 2,530,803
Establishment Charges paid 1o other Govern~
ments/Departments — 1,90,017
Grants-in-aid —_ 248
Income-tax Appellate Tribunal — 10,827
Charges in England — 429
Total Excess (Net) 11,109,304

The excess occurred mainly in the West Bengal Circle, viz., to the
extent of Rs. 10,62,064. Madras and U.P. Commissioner’s Charges also
had excesses of Rs. 1,56,628 and Rs. 80,284, respectively; in the other
Commissioners’ Charges, there has been excess/savings to a negli-
gible extent resulting in the overall excess of Rs. 11,19,304.

2. The excess under the first two sub-heads mentioned above, was
mainly due to the fact that in the West Bengal Commissioner’s Charge,
the revision of the Pay of Officers and staff in the light of the Gov-
ernment’s decisions on the Second Pay Commission’s recommenda-
tions, though begun in 1860-61 could be completed only towards the

1



20

end of 1961-62. The exact requirements under these sub-heads for
the year 1861-62 could not, therefore, be properly estimated.

Under the sub-head ‘Allowances, Honoraria, etc.’ there has been
additional expenditure on House Rent Allowance and City Compen-
satory Allowance due to upgrading in July, 1961 of some of the cities
and towns. Under Medical Charges and Leave Travel Concession,
the actual expenditure was much more than anticipated. During the
first 10 months the average monthly actual expenditure on account
of Travelling Allowance, Medical Charges, etc. was about Rs. 1,98,924
but it rose to about Rs. 2,66,005 per month in the months of February
and March. Since these items are of a fluctuating nature, the exact
requirements could not be foreseen.

3. Under the sub-head ‘Other Charges’'—Voted, excess has occurred
mainly under ‘Law Charges’. During the year 1961-62, the number
of cases which came up for settlement before the courts was more than
anticipated and the expenditure on security deposits, fees to lawyers,
etc., was, therefore, more than the estimated amount. Since the
expenditure on this item is also of a fluctuating nature, the exact
requirement could not be foreseen. The actual expenditure under
this sub-head was Rs. 8,22,643 as against an estimate of about
Rs. 5,00,000.

. 4. In the later months of the year 1961-62, it was noticed that
there was a likelihood of the expenditure exceeding the sanctioned
grant. Instructions were, therefore, issued to all Heads of Depart-
ment, first in January, 1962 and again on 26-2-1962 and 15-3-1962 ask-
ing them to effect savings by postponing expenditure particularly
under heads like Allowances, Contingencies etc. and to avoid incur-
ring eny excesses. It was hoped that the likely excess could be
off-set by savings thus effected and, therefore, no action to provide
the likely excess was taken. The actual savings effected by Heads
of Department, however, proved to be inadequate resulting in an
over-all excess in the Grant.

(Sd./-) V. V. CHAR]I,
Addl. Secy. to the Govt. of India.



APPENDIX II
No. F.8(9)-B/63
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Economic Affairs)
New Delhi, the 27th September, 1863

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

SusJEcT: —Regularisation of Excess in Grant No. “32—Miscellaneous
Departments and other Expenditure under the Ministry
of Finance” for 1961-62

The excess of Rs. 14,13,760, which is about 8 per cent. of the final
sanctioned grant, occurred mainly under the head accommodating
the provision for loss by exchange on remittance transactions
(Rs. 1144 lakhs). An excess of Rs. 6°39 lakhs also occurred under
the head accommodating the loss on exchange relating to the receipts
and expenditure of the Civil Departments other than those relating
to Capital heads and the commercial departments and organisations.
A part of this was, however, offset by savings under other heads.

2. According to the prescribed procedure, the rupee equivalent of
the GGovernment transactions outside India are booked in the accounts
at the official rate of exchange; the difference between the official
rates and the actual rates paid on remitting the moneys from India
are debited or credited to the head “Loss or gain by exchange”, as
the case may be. A part of the loss or gain, relating to the transac-
tions of State Governments, commercial and other paying depart- .
ments and Capital heads, is transferred to the heads concerned,
whereas the rest of the amount, representing the net gain or loss,
remains finally a receipt or expenditure on revenue account under
the Miscellaneous Head. By their very nature, such losses or gains
are apt to vary from time to time and cannot be estimated precisely
in advance. The provision is normally regulated on the basis of past
and current trends. Accordingly, the provision for loss on exchange
in respect of receipt and expenditure of civil departments (other than
commercial and capital heads) was adopted on the basis of available
information, while for ‘Net loss by exchange on Remittance transac-
tions’ no provisign was made as, following the normal experience in
recent years, it was expected that in 1961-62 there would be a net

21



22

gain by exchange under this head after all edjustments referred to
above were carried out. As a result, however, of the adjustment
made by the Accounts Officer after the close of the year, but in the
accounts for the year 1961-62, there was a net loss which accounts
for the excess in question, and for which no provision could be made.

3. The procedure for the adjustment of such losses is proposed
to be reviewed in consultetion with the Comptroller and Auditor
General with a view to ensure that such uncovered excesses do not
recur in future

(Sd./-) SHIV NAUBH SINGH,
Jt. Secy. to the Govt. of India.

To
The Chairman and Members of the Public Aceouns Committee.



APPENDIX III

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY

Note for the Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of Excess
ovgr voted grant in respect of Grant No. 1—Ministry of Com-
merce and Industry as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
(Civil) 1961-62.

The total excess under Grant No. 1—Ministry of Commerce and
Industry as shown in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1961-62 was
Rs. 76,774. This excess occurred under the following group-heads:—

Group-heads Final- Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
A-I . Secretariat :
0. 63,67,000 1
S. 2,40,000 67,123,900 ' 67,63,074 50,174

R. 1,05,900 J

A. 2.—Department of Com-
pany Law Administration.
o 13,$2,000 '12,49,100 ' 12,68,273 19,173

R. (—) 1,02,900

B.—Charges in England.
0. " 12,000 ' 9,000 ' 16,427 7,427
R. (=) 3,000 J

TOTAL . 79,71,000 ' 80,47,774 76,774

The freasons for excess under each group-head are explained in the

following paragraphs. _
1. Group Head—A-1-Secretariat Excess Rs. 50,174

(a) This excess is mainly due to :— -
More expenditure than anticipated on (i)
T.A. due to extensive tours, and adjust-

ment of transfer T.A. of Pofficers posted

in the Ministry from'abroad. Rs. 36,127

(ii) Dearness, House Rent, and City Com-
pensatory Allowances.

(iii) Owertime Allowances. J
23



24

(b) Adjustment of Debits in respect of Telephone 3
bills, increased expenditure on postage due Rs. 16,829
1o expandcd activities of the Export Promo- &-
tion Directorate & Publication Branch of
this Ministry.
(c) Erroneous classification of certain sts of
Under Secretaries attached to the Ex ibition |
Directorate, under Main Secretariat, resul- Rs. 13,000
ting in adjustment of charges under Grant
No. 1—instead of the correct Grant No. 5. .
The mistgke could not however, be noticed '
in the course of the reconciliation of figures

of expenditure.
(d) Adjustment of arrears of pay, allowances,
~and leave salary contributions of certain Rs. 4,604

officers for which the provision did not exist.
(e) Creationand filling up of certain posts nemely
7 U.D.Gs., 5 L.D.Cs, 4 Stenographers, Rs. 7,739
2 Investigators and one Accountant for
which provision did not exist.
(f) Misclassification in accounts of certain items \'
of Expenditure. Rs. 2,973

ToTtaL Rs. 81,272

The above excess of Rs. 81,272 was offset by savings of Rs. 31,098
due to cancellation of certain delegations on account of tight foreign
exchange position and of political reasons, leaving a net excess of
Rs. 50,174.

II. A-2-Department of Company Law Administration:
Excess Rs. 19,173

This excess is due mainly to adjustment of old bills (Rs. 1,690),
debits of leave salary of an Officer transferred from this department
(Rs. 6,180), debits relating to telephone exchange and purchases
made on rate contract (Rs. 19,242), offset by a saving of Rs. 7,839
due to non-payment of certain T.A. Bills and less expenditure on
T.A. during the year.

III. B-Charges in England—Excess Rs. 7,427

This excess is due mainly to more expenditure on publications
in the month of March, 1862.

Taking into account the misclassifications amounting to Rs. 15,873
vide I(c)&I(f) above, the net excess requiring regularisation is
Rs. 60,801.

[This note has been vetted by Audit]

(R. V. SUBRAHMANIAN),
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India.



APPENDIX IV
No. F.12-19/62-A.9
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
New Delhi-2, the 4th June, 1963

MEMORANDUM

SusJecT.—Note regarding the excess in the grant as reported in the
Appropriation Accounts (Civil), for 1961-62 relating to the
Ministry of Education.

Grant No. 13—Ministry of Education

Final Grant :— Rs.
Original . . . . . 42,31,000
Supplementary . . . . 1,82,000

ToTAL . . 44,13,000

Actual Expenditure :— 44,33,497

Excess :— . . . : (+) 20,497

2. In accordance with article 115 of the Constitution of India, the excess
expenditure is required to be regularised by Parliament.

3. The excess was mainly under the Primary Unit
*A. 1(4).—Other Charges asunder —

Final Grant . 4,76,000
Actual Expenditure . . 5,01,289
Excess L, (#) 25,289

The above excess has been counter-balanced by Savings of the
order of Rs. 4,792/- under other Primary Units, thereby bringing
down the net excess to Rs. 20,497/-. The excess of Rs. 25,289 under
‘A.1(4)-Other Charges’, is explained as follows:—

(i) The Ministry had made certain purchases through the
D.G.S.&D. On receipt of the supplies worth about
Rs. 6,000/- in November-December, 1961 and on 4th
January, 1962, the relevant Inspection Notes accepting
the stores were sent on 19th February and 6th January,
1962 respectively to the suppliers. It was, however, not
anticipated that the debits in respect thereof would

25



26

mature and be required to be adjusted in the accounts
for 1961-62. These items, therefore, remained un-
provided for.

(ii) On the 15th January, 1962, a bill for Rs. 13,224/- was
received by the Ministry relating to Rental of Tele-
phones. As the charges included therein pertained to
the next financial year, i.e., 1962-83, no provision was
made for this.

It was, however, later clarified informally by the Telephone
Authorities that according to the instructions of the Post and Tele-
graphs Department, the payment of Rental etc.,, of Telephones was
to be made in advance. The Ministry had, therefore, to accept the
bill. Two other telephone bills for Rs. 2,228 and Rs. 3,960 in respect
of charges for the year 1961-62 received in the Ministry on 11th
January, 1962 and 20th March, 1962 respectively and found in order
were also paid. The payments were unavoidable and had to be made
even though no provision of funds had been made therefor. The
provision could not be increased as the case for supplementary
grant had already been processed earlier.

4. The note has been seen by Audit.

P. N. KIRPAL,
To Secretary.
Lok Sabha Secretariat, New Delhi.



APPENDIX V
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

SussecT: —Regularisation of excess over Voted Grant No. 16—Tribal
areas disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil)
, 1e61-62.

The sanctioned budget grant for 1961-62 under Grant No. 16—
Tribal Areas was Rs. 10,77,09,000 and the actual expenditure incurred
and booked amounted to Rs. 11,08,66,964 thereby resulting in an
excess of Rs. 31,57,964 over the sanctioned grant. However, an
amount of Rs. 1,44,800 representing savings attributable to vacancies
due to dearth of technical staff and non-implementation of some
schemes during the financial year 1961-62, under the sub-head
‘D. 4—Other Charges’ under group-head ‘B—Medical (Plan)’ was
surrendered in March, 1962. This surrender in retrospect proved
to be unnecessary.

2. The excess of Rs. 31,57,964 over the sanctioned grant mainly
occurred under the Group-head ‘A—General Administration’ and
‘B—Police’. The final position of the provision in respect of each
of the sub-heads under Group-heads ‘A—General Administration’
and ‘B—Police’ stood as shown below:—

27



28

(spesy Jayi0 J3pun o¥1€9 -5y Jo sBulaes £q poueeq Pg6°LS

1€ 'sy+ —Iumod Lpued of 1°12°2€ *sY) SSPVX3 N

zZ6'SL6+  TT6SST6E ooo‘ogzg‘t oob‘gb —

oob‘gztg‘t

sadeyD) 2a0—(S) (D1 "4

DUyt pup Kippnqpisue) snuosd | “g—1°d "8

ggI‘Stze+ ggo‘Stzo‘e 006°68°6L1 00£91°9Z ooc.mh,‘mm. I

wdsegD 10 ()1 °V
sanaleg saupLsmLUPY @ [P2HHOd—1 'V
‘uouDLSIUUPY [D49W2D) Y

‘Jueid jeuy
JaA0 Suiaeg — uon
ssooxg +  -dxg [endy jue8 eury -eudoidde-oy

uaa._u
[sudO

pesy-qng ® peay-dnoid




/ 29
3. The reasons for the above excess are as follows: —

(a) Adjustment of unforeseen Debits.

The excess under group-head ‘A-General Administration’ was
mainly due to adjustment of some debits pertaining to year 1960-81
as mentioned below:—

(i) An amount of Rs. 18,05.245 was adjusted under Supply

« Dropping Equipment representing liabilities for 1960-61

(as detailed in Annexure I) by the Accountant General,
Assam in the account of March (Final) 1962

(ii) An amount of Rs. 2,31,456 representing liabilities for
1960-61 (shown in annexure II) was also adjusted by
the Accountant General, Assam, under Supply Dropp-
ing Equipment in the March (Final) Account.

(b) Unforeseen expenditure on Porterage

An expenditure of Rs. 2,00,912 was incurred on porterage due to
employment of more casual labour on ‘Onkar’ operations. The
excess expenditure could not be foreseen at the time of preparing
the final estimates for 1961-62.

(c¢) Unforeseen expenditure on ‘Op Onkar’.

An excess of Rs. 9,73,883 under group-head ‘B—Police’ was caused
due to ‘Onkar: operation.

(d) Reasons for not obtaining additional Funds.

Additional funds to cover the above mentioned debits could
neither be asked for at the final estimates stage nor could an advance
from the contingency fund be obtained in the absence of eny intima-
tion from the Accountant General, Assam, or the authority raising
debits against the NEFA Administration in regard to these past
liabilities. =~ To make the budget realistic and to avoid large varia-
tions in the Appropriation Accounts, funds were provided only for
liabilities, which, according to information available, were likely to
be adjusted during the financial year 1961-62. The adjustment of the
debits mentioned above came to the notice of the NEFA Administra-
tion at the time of reconciliation of expenditure for March (Final)
account after the financial accounting year was closed. The Accoun-
tant General, Agsam, was duly apprised of the fact of non-existence
of funds to cover the liabilities by the NEFA Administration in the



3o

‘Reconciliation Certificates’. The debits for the previous years main-
ly pertain to expenditure on supply-dropping operations which is
calculated by the Defence Authorities on the basis of the formula
evolved for assessing costs of supply-dropping operations under-
taken on behalf of the Civil Departments. Since the NEFA Admi-
nistration were not apprised of this formula and the extent of com-
mitments on the basis of the formula, the excess became inevitable.

4. 1t iz explained in this connection that the treasuries are in the
interior and there are no adequate means of transport to ensure
expeditious despatch of communications etc. Since the office of the
Accountant General, Assam, is situated in Shillong, there is consi-
derable difficulty of reconciling the departmental figures of expen-
diture submitted by the treasuries and disbursing officers to the
NEFA Secretariat with the Audit figures. It will be appreciated
that, while adoption of the procedure prescribed in this Ministry’s
Office Memorandum No. F. 38(3) B&A II/60(EAI/60/1/133), dated
the 16th July, 1960, would have improved the budgeting of the NEFA
Administration, the difficulties of communications and dispersal of
tressuries in the interior have hampered the effective operation of
the procedure in question. However, every effort is being made
to rationalise and improve the budgetary procedures on the basis of
the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee from time
to time. In this connection a copy of the Ministry’s circular dated
29th May, 1963, containing instructions to all estimating authorities,
based on the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee,
is enclosed.

It is hoped that, in view of the remedial measures reported above,
there will be perceptible improvement in this regard in future.

5. For the considerations explained above, it is requested that
the net excess of Rs. 31,57,964 may kindly be recommended for re-
gularisation.

K. V. PADMANABHAN,
Joint Secretary (AD),
Ministry of External Affairs.



ANNEXURE I

Suspense slip No. and date  No. & date of vouchers Amounts

. Rs. nP.
1. A.C. 1/Def/325 of 26-6-62 No. P.M. IV/122 of 12-1-60  13,968°50
2 Do Do. No. PM. IV/120 of 6-1-60 182,081°00
3 Do Do. No. PM. 1V/99 of 18-12-60 66,150°00
4. Do Do. No. PM. IV/113 of 22-11-60 11,007°26
5. Do. Do. No. PM. IV/140 of 1§-12-60  12,610°00
6 Do Do. No. PM. 1V/208 of 19-3-61 13,732°00
v Do Do. No. PM. 1V/56 of 22-7-60 14,070°00
8. Do. Do. No. PM. 1V, 44 of 28-6-60 13,676'04
9. AC. 1/Def/304 Do. No. I QR/6003 of 14-10-60 32,850°00
10. Do. Do. No. IQR/6981 of 15-12-60  14,45,100°00
TorAL - 18,08,245°'12
ANNEXURE II

Suspense slip No. & date No. & date of vouchers Amount

Rs. nP.
1. A.C. 1/Def)316 of 26-6-63 IQR 13553 of 20-2-62 2,30,448°00
2. Do. Do. A/8304 of 17-11-61 99000
3. Do. Do. A /8305 of Do. 1800
ToTaL . 2,31,456'00

1476 (Aii) LS—3.
31



No. F. 38(3)B&AII/60(EAI/60/1/133)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
New Delhi, the 16th July, 1960
25 Asadha 1882 (Saka)
OFFICE ORDER

Sus: —Acceptance of debits by indenting Ministries/Departments
on account of payments made by Supplying Departments on
behalf of the former.

In continuation of Office Order No. F. 38(3)B&AII/60(EAI
No. /69/1/110), dated the 8rd June, 1960 regarding the maintenance
of ‘Inevitable’ payments Register and ‘Liability Register’, a copy of
the Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs) Office
Memorandum No. F. 8(57)-B/59, dated the 22nd June, 1960 on the
above subject, is forwarded for information and guidance of all con~
cerned. The form in which these registers will be maintained have
already been circulated with the Office Order quoted above.

2. These registers are required to be maintained by those Sec-
tions which issue expenditure sanctions and/or are responsible for
making or arranging payment to parties concerned.

Sd/- P. N. MATHUR,
Under Secretary (A)-

To
(i) All Officers in this Ministry.
(ii) All Sections in this Ministry (2 copies).

1. Copy with 3 copies of the Office Order No. F. 38(3) B&AII/
60 (EAI No. 60/1/110), dated 3rd June 1960, forwarded to the Minis-
try of Finance (E. A. Division).

32



33

2. Copy with copies of Office Order No. F. 38(3) B&AIl/60(EAI
No. 60/1/60), dated 3rd June, 1960, also forwarded to the:—

(a) Finance Secretary, Govt. of Pondicherry, Pondicherry
(20 copies).

(b) Adviser to the Governor of Assam, Shillong (5 copies).

(c) Cgmmissioner, NEFA, Shillong (10 copies).

(d) Commissioner, Naga Hills—Tuensang Area, Kohima (10
copies).

with the request that suitable instructions in this matter may please
be issued to the sanctioning and disbursing officers under their
administrative control under intimation to this Ministry.

3. Copy with 5 copies of the above office Order forwarded to
Financial Adviser, NEFA/NHTA, Shillong.

4. Copy with 3 spare copies to EAI Section,
5. 100 spare copies for B&A II Section.
Sd/- P. N. MATHUR,
Under Secretary (A).



MOST IMMEDIATE
No. F. 38(3) B&AII/60(EAI No. 60/1/110)

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ‘
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
Dated the 3rd June, 1960.

OFFICE ORDER

Sun:—Maintemmce of ‘Inevitable Payments Register’ & ‘Liability
Register’.

The maintenance of the ‘Inevitable Payments’ and ‘Liability’
Registers was prescribed in Office Order No. F. 28(12) /B&A/56/
F. 2(11) /2&M-120/56, dated the 8th October, 1956 (copy enclosed).
It. has however, been observed that these “Registers” are not being
maintained properly with the result that in several cases Inevitable
Payments provided for in the Grant for the year concerned were
not made even though the claims were received in time. Such lapses
could have been avoided if the prescribed registers were maintained
and shown to the B&A Sections from time to time. Besides, it is
necessary that in order to facilitate control over expenditure and to
make it effective, the Controlling Officer should not only be kept
informed about the actual expenditure incurred but he should
know well in time what commitments and liabilities have been made
and will be incurred.

2. This aspect has also recently been stressed by the Public
Accounts Committee in their Twenty-third “Report on Excesses over
Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations disclosed in the Appro-
priation Accounts (Civil) 1957-58”. An extract of para 6 (page 5)
of this Report is reproduced below:—

6. “The explanations furnished by the Ministries in regard
to the excesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appro-
priations would indicate that the progress of expendi-
ture had not been closely watched and the prescribed
rules and procedure for securing effective control over

34



35

expenditure were not strictly observed. Since the res-
ponsibility for watching the progress of expenditure
against a grant or Appropriation rests with the Ministry,
which is ultimately responsible for keeping the expen-
diture within the Grant or Appropriation, it devolves
on that authority to ensure that its controlling officers
strictly comply with the extant rules and orders on the
subject and that the control over expenditure by them
®is effective and real and that they are in a position from
month to estimate the likely savings/excesses over
Grants and Appropriations. It needs no special empha-
sis that the Controlling Officers should arrange for re-
ceipt of information by them not only of what has
actually been spent from an appropriation/grant but
also of what commitments and liabilities have been and
will be incurred against it during the financial year so
that they may have an idea of the progressive liabilities
and commitments in respect of which payments have to
be made. The Committee would therefore reiterute that
the authorities concerned should maintain @ LIABILITY
REGISTER which would go a long way to improve
matters and ensure better flnancial control over ex-
penditure.”. :

3. In view of the above, it is of utmost importance that the
'Inevitable Payments’ and ‘Liability’ Registers should be - main-
tained and reviewed strictly in accordance with the instructfons
issued in 1956. The ‘Liability Registers’ should be dent by each
section to B&A-I/B&A-II Section by the 5th of every month posi-
tively as follows:— -

(i) Expenditure debitable to the Grant ‘.
“External Affairs”.................... B&A-1 Sectfon. °

. (ii) Expenditure debitable to

OTHER GRANTS (viz. NEFA, NHTA, Pondicherry,
Miscellaneous Expenditure under the Ministry of E.A.,
Capital Outlay on Buildings in Missions_ and Posts

abroad, etc.).

UNDER THE CONTROL OF MINISTRY OF

EXTERNAL AFFAIRS................ B&A-II Section.
) . Sd/- P. N. MATHUR,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India.



MOST IMMEDIATE

[Encl. to 0.0. No. No. F. 38(3) B&AII/60(EAI No. 60/1/110) Dated
the 3rd June, 1960.]

No. F. 28(12)B&A/56
No. F. 2(II)-O&M. 120/56

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

New Delhi, the 8th October, 1958.

OFFICE ORDER

Sus: —Maintenance of ‘Inevitable Payments’ Register & ‘Liability
Register’.

Instances have come to light where inevitable payments pro-
vided for in the Budget were neither made before 31st March nor
the resultant savings surrendered to Government at the appropriate
time. Funds provided for specific purposes were thus allowed to

lapse. '

2. As postponement of a definite liability to be discharged
during one year to the next year is against the principle of sound
budgeting the following instructions in this regard are issued for
the guidance of and compliance by the various Sections in this
Ministry: —

(a) According to Rule 14 of GFR, Vol. I, delay in the pay-
ment of money indisputably due by the Government
must be avoided Rule 105 and 106 ibid also clearly
lay down that there should be no endeavour to delay
payments, which are of inevitable nature. Payments
of miscellaneous nature (other than pay and allowances
of Officers and staff and office contingencies) which
have to be made by the Ministry are of two kinds:

(i) Standing Charges e.g., Treaty payments etc.

36



37

(ii) Fluctuating charges e¢.g., contribution on account of
flood relief ete.

(b) Every Section sanctioning expenditure under the above
two categories should maintain a “Register of Inevi-
table Payments” in the enclosed proforma 1. This
Register should be reviewed periodically to ensure that
there is no undue delay in payments/adjustments of

. the sanctioned charges. The position should also be
communicated to the B&A Section in enclosed Proforma
II by 5th March at the latest indicating the position
of the grant and relative expenditure incurred so that
where necessary suitable adjustments may be made
before the close of the financial year.

3. In addition to the above the Liability Register prescribed in
March ’50 which the Various Sections of the Ministry are required
to keep as a standing arrangement should continue to be so main-
tained. It has, however, been observed that this is at present not
being maintained properly. The following instructions in this res-
pect should also be noted carefully for necessary action:—

(a) The Liability Register should be maintained in the en-
closed proforma III.

(b) Items of expenditure which have not -already been pro-
vided for in the Budget and for which funds are to be
arranged either by re-appropriation or by supplemen-
tary grant are liabilities in the strict sense of the term
and should alone find a place in this register. If any
doubt arises as to whether an item has already been
provided for in the budget or not, the B&A Section
should be consulted.

(c¢) All Columns in the register should be filled in comple-
tely. The Ways and Means by which the Liability is
proposed to be met viz. :‘whether by re-appropriation or
by Supplementary Grant should also be clearly indica-
ted. |

(d) This register should be sent regularly to the B&A Section
at the end of each month for consolidation of such post
budget liabilities.

Sd/- P. N. MATHUR,
Under Secretary (A).



8 L 9 Y 4 € z
- I0PO UOTSIA
SITNODY AP 1gowked -oxd w8pnq uonousy (selsey
iq Euam-m Jo Jo fyopine jo  PIVOTOU eouwLy Sunsnon(g 30 dupuelg)  ON
nmowkeg jo sonduoswq M

syiewoy 3OTApE Jo e dusst Jo asd joaumomy  Jo 318Q B ON

I-VWYO0d0Hdd



39

L 9 S 14 € T 1
asp UoIsiA
uo 1uadsun Sur  pred ApsaJpe -oud 18png 1UNODY 1wded jo
ey suoseay -UTBUI JUNOWY wnowy Jo wnowy Jo peSH uondoseq

............ s.hﬂuﬂw zﬂb gz
2K a1 40f 14043 195pnq A1 u3 S1MADd 2)qUIIAINU} fo HoOd A1 IuOYS INIWIIDIS

IMI—-VWY0d40dd



o
<

o1 6 8 L 9 T 1
sgorstaoid
syEmsy  398pnq Joj uoyEl sdAs . P Lypqery
‘08 JTpuUB JEI£ 1X3u AP UORDUES Jo  3q 01 pasod UNODY  PAaNYPe Elie) ‘oN ‘AQ ON
u1 A[IqeT] JAJ0AUE 3 s30d  "ON ¥ 8Q -0id mOH iunowry Jopesy 3png Jo 3JmBN 'ON I S
................ uon9g Jo IWEN P ETRETEETELTELE *
148 Kipnduarddns £9 4o uouviudoisddp-r4 £q punof 3q 01 S112 340 spunf yowym aof sanspsqoy] 193png-1s0d, Jo 415130y

HNI—VW30d40dd



No. F.8(57)-B/59
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Economic Affairs)
New Delhi, the 22nd June, 1860

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

SussecT.—Acceptance of debits by indenting Ministries/Departments
on account of payments made by supplying Departments
on bealf of the former.

The undersigned is directed to invite a reference to the provi-
sions of paragraphs 105 and 106 of the General, Financial Rules,
Volume I (extracts enclosed) and to state that recently a question
arose whether it would be in order for Ministries/Departments of
Government to accept debits raised against them by Departments
which have made purchases of stores etc. on behalf of the former,
even if such acceptance would result in an excess in the grant con-
trolled by the Indenting Ministry/Department.

2. The question has been carefully considered with reference to
the constitutional provisions in consultation with the Ministry of
Law and the Comptroller and Auditor General of India and the
correct position in this regard is explained below:

(i) Article 114(3) of the Constitution of India joins that, sub-
ject to the provisions of Articles 115 and 116 no moneys
shall be withdrawn from the Consolidated Fund of
India except under appropriation made by law. Again,
Art. 266 (3) lays down that no moneys out of the Consoli-
dated Fund of India shall be appropriated except in
accordance with law and for the purposes and in the
manner provided in the Constitution,

(i) Unforeseen expenditure not provided for in the appro-
priations made by Parliament by law under Articles
114, 115 and 116 of the Constitution can be met, pend-
ing its authorisation by law, only by obtaining an ad-
vance from the Contingency Fund of India under Art.
287(1) of the Constitution.

41



42

(iii) In view of the constitutional position explained above, it
is not open to a disbursing authority to incur or autho-
rise payments in excess of the amounts provided in the
Appropriation Acts. If inevitable payments, for which
no appropriation exists, have to be made, an advance
from the Contingency Fund of India should be nbtained
before the expenditure is actually incurred.

(iv) In case where supplies etc. are obtained through supply-
ing departments or departments performing agency
functions, the indenting Ministries/Departments should
ensure before placing an order upon the former for in-
curring the liability that provision hag been or will be
made as indicated above in the grants of the year in
which the expenditure is likely to be incurred. Once
the orders have been placed and the payments made,
it would not be in order to decline to accept the debits
in question on the ground that they would cause an
excess over the sanctioned grants or appropriations. In
such cases, the excesses will have to be regularised by
obtaining excess grants under Art. 115 of the Constitu-
tion.

3. The responsibility for seeing that the authorised appropriation
is not exceeded devolves on the authorities administering the grants
vide Rule 12 of the General Financial Rules, Vol. I. These authori-
ties should in regulating the appropriation, take into account
all liabilities which are likely to be adjusted against the grant dur-
ing the year and take appropriate stepsé to obtain fundg for the pur-
pose. Attention, in this connection, is invited to this Ministry’s
OM.No. 15(1)-E.G.1./55 dated 3rd August, 1955 (copy enclosed)
wherein the procedure for control of expenditure as well as for
maintenance of liability registers for the purpose has been laid
down. A copy of the instructions issued by the Comptroller and
Auditor Geueral to all Accountants General No. 542-Admn.11/89-58
dated 11th March, 1958 to enable Departmental authorities to know
their liabilities on account of adjustments of debits likely to be re-
ceived, is also enclosed for information.

4. The undersigned is directed to request that these instructions
may be noted by the Ministry of Home Affairs etc. for future ob-
servance and also brought to the notice of officers serving under
tirem.

(Sd.) A. R. SHIRALI,
Additional Budget Officer to
the Government of India.



- o 43
GENERAL FINANCIAL RULES
VoLuME 1

Inevitable Payments

108. It is an important financial principle that money indisput-
ably payable should not, as far as possible, be left unpaid (vide also
para. d4) and that money paid should under no circumstances be
kept out of accounts a day longer than is absolutely necessary even
though the payment is not covered by proper sanction. It is no
economy to postpone inevitable payments even for the purpose of
avoiding an excess over a grant or appropriation and it is very im-
portant to ascertain, liquidate and record the payment of all actual
obligation at the earliest possible date. It must be borne in mind
that if an inevitable payment, is required to be made in the absence
of funds, the error lies not so much in the payment as in the enter-
ing into of the relevant liability.

Note—~When demands (original or supplementary) are placed
before the legislature, suitable provision should always be made for
anticipated liabilities, and the provision in Note 3 below para 321,
that adjustment should not be made in the previous year’s accounts
in certain circumstances should not be used as a cloak to conceai
the results of defective budgeting. The onus of proving that the
disbursements could not have reasonably been anticipated should
lie on the Controlling Officer.

106. A disbursing Officer may not on his own authority authorise
any payment in excess of the funds placed at his disposal; but
absence of funds should not necessarily prevent the payment of
any sums really due by Government. If the disbursing officer is
called upon to honour a claim which is certain to produce an excess
over the allotment or appropriation at his disposal, he should take
the orders of the administrative authority to which he is subordi-
nate béfore authorising payment of the claim in question.

Copy oF 'O.M. No. 15(1)-E.G.1/55 pATED 3RD AUGUST, 1955 FROM THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE TO ALL MINISTRIES AND CoPY TO COMPTROLLER
AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA ETC.

Susyect—Control of Expenditure—Maintenance of Liability Regis-
ters.

The undereigned is directed to invite a reference to para. 12 of
the General Financial Rules, Volume I which prescribes, inter aliu
that in order to maintain proper control over expenditure, a Con-
trolling Officer should arrange to be kept informed not only of what



4

actually has been spent from an appropriation but also what commit-
ments and liabilities have been and will be incurred against it.
Accardingly, the spending authorities and the Ministries of the Gov-
ernment of India should have an idea of the progressive liabilities
and commitments in respect of which payments will have to be
made (a) during the financial year and (b) in the following finan-
cial year. No procedure has, however, so far been prescribed as to
how the Controlling Authority should obtain this informatiom with
the Comptroller and Auditor General that a monthly Liability State-
ment entries for which should be progressive and give the position
of outstanding liabilities up to the month to which the Statement
relates should be obtained by each Controlling Authority commenc-
ing from the month of October in each financial year. This Liabi-
lity Statement will be in addition to the prescribed monthly state-
ment in Form G.F.R. 7 which is only a statement of actual expendi-
ture incurred. The Controlling Authority should maintain a Liabi-
lity Register (in the same form as the Liability Statement) in which
the particulars furnished in the monthly statements should be con-
solidated. This will not only facilitate the exercise of effective ex-
chequer control and the preparation of correct budget estimates bu?
will also help in the elimination of cases of excesses over grants and
of non-surrender of savings.

2. The Ministry of Home Affairs etc. are requested to bring these
instructions to the notice of all Heads of Departments and other Con-
trolling Officers under them for compliance,

Cory or LETTER No. 542-ADMN.I1/89—58 paTED 11TH MARCH 1958 FROM
THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA, New DrELHI TO
ALL ACCOUNTANTS GENERAL AND COMPTROLLER, KERALA AND ADDL.
AcCOUNTANT GENERAL, DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION AND SINDRI
Progect, CALCUTTA, cOPY TO MINISTRY OF FINANCE (BUDGET
DivisioN) ETcC.

SUBJEL’I‘ —Procedure regarding control of expenditure incurred by
: one Department on behalf of another in respect of supplies
and services and adjustment of debits therefor.

Sir,

I am to state that this office has had under consideration the
question of effective control over expenditure incurred by the Gov-
ernment/Department on behalf of another, which is adjusted
through book transfers.



45

2. A ]arge and important category of such transactions relates to
stores purchased through the Director General, Supplies and Dis-
posals, High Commissioner for India in United Kingdom, India
‘Supply Mission, Washington or the Indian Embassies elsewhere.
The present position is that in all such cases the officer against
whose allotment of funds the payment is debited, gets the earliest
intimation of it only through his Accounts Officer after the monthly
account in which the debit i1s included, has been closed.

3. Another category is book adjustments in respect of cost of
service rendered or supplies made by other Governments and also
by other Departments of the same Government where under the
directions in Chapter 4—Account Code, Volume I, inter-departmen-
tal adjustment is permitted. In such cases, when debits are received
supported by the acceptance on invoices, the Accountant General
adjusts them without any further reference to the Departmental
Officer. Where, however, a debit is not supported by a record of
acceptance by an officer of the department concerned, the Account-
ant General is required [para 5(3), Annexure B to Chapter 5—
General Financial Rules, Volume IJ to obtain the concurrence of
the department concerned before accepting anq adjusting it.

4. With a view to provide a second line of defence against lapses
in proper and efficient control of expenditure, it has been decided
that the Accountant General should send intimation of adjustments
of debits received from or demands made by other Accounts Off-
cers to the departmental officer concerned as soon as any such ad-
justment is made or the demand is accepted for payment, instead
of doing it after the closing of the month’s accounts as at present.

5. In the case of purchase of stores, arrangements are also being
made with the Central Government that instructions are issued to
the paying authorities both in India and abroad that they should
send automatically in every case, an intimation to the indenting
officer as soon as a payment is made on his behalf, independently of
any action with the Accounts Officer for adjustment of the transac-
tions.



Important
No. Q/7340(3)B&A 11/63(EAI/63/1/09)
GOVERNMENT or INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS .
New Delhi, the 20th May, 1963.

(1) All Indian Missions and Posts abroad.

(2) Chief Secretary, NEFA, NHTA, Pondicherry, Goa, Daman
and Diu, and

(3) Administrator, Dadra and Nagar Haveli.

Sumszcr.—Recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee on
Preparation of Budget Estimates, and Settlement of Audit
Objections

The Public Accounts Committee in their 8th Report (Third Lok

Sabha) have made certain recommendations with a view to improv-

ing the current methods of preparation of budget estimates and

effecting economy in expenditure. The following instructions, bas-
ed on their recommendations, are issued for guidance of all con-
cerned : —

(I) Preparation of Budget Estimates

(a) Large savings are indicative of bad budgeting as they clearly
prove the inability to spend usefully the funds to the extent antici-
pated. In the context of the development plans, it becomes all the
more necessary that the administrative Ministries should frame
their estimates more realistically so that the Parliament is not asked
to vote for funds which cannot be utilised.

(b) Since savings contihue to occur in the Schemes executed by
the various authorities, the system should be reviewed with a view
to providing realistic estimates in this behalf in the budget placed
before the Parliament.

(c) At the time of making provision for imported equipment, the
possibility of their procurement within the financial year should be
carefully examined otherwise, only a token provision should be
included in the budget to be followed by a supplementary grant,
if necessary. Closer co-ordination between indentors and syppliers
should greatly facilitate to matters. The procedure laid down in

46

-



47

sub-paras (f) and (g) of the Ministry’s Memo. No. F.4-18/Aud-54,
dated 28th January, 1955 should be followed.

(d) The practice of surrendering funds in the last month of the
financial year is far from satisfactory. The procedure laid down in
the Ministry’s Memo. No. F.9(4)-B&AI/62, dated 1st February,
1963 should be scrupulously followed. Serious notice will be taken
of any disregard of the instructions issued in this behalf.

(II) Clearance of Audit Objections

Steps should be taken for clearing audit objections promptly
without letting them accumulate. In this connection attenfion is
invited to this Ministry’s Office Order No. F.4(8)-Aud-54(E.O. 152/
$7) dated 20th July, 1857, wherein the procedure to be followed for
expediting settlement of audit objections has been described.

(Sd.) N. Krishnan,
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India.

No. F.4-18/Aud-54

GOVERNMENT or INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
" New Delhi, the 28th January, 1955.

To

All Heads of Indian Missions and Posts abroad including High
Commissioner for India in U.K., London.

SussrcT: —Recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee made
in their Ninth, Tenth, Eleventh and Twelfth Reports.

The Public Accounts Committee in their above-mentioned Re-
ports, have made certain recommendations with a view to bring
about better contro]l over expenditure and correct budgeting. The
following instructions based on their recommendaticns are accord-
ingly issued for the guidance of all concerned :—

(a) In respect of purchase of stores in a foreign country, it must
be ensured that no contract is negotiated through intermediaries
having little or no standing or credentials. It is essential that in
all cases where contracts or transactions are entered into with pri-
vate firms, it should first be ascertained whether the supplies in-
dented for are available locally for export, and every care should
be taken to verlfy their financial position through Banker’s refer-
ence or by consultation with the Government concerned. When

1476 (Aii) L.S.—4.



48

dealing with private firms in a foreign country, it is usually desir-
able to take the Government of that country into confidence, ‘unless
the Head of a Mission considers otherwise for political or other rea-
sons.

(b) Whenever stores are purchased, the relevant contractg should
be placed after tenders have been openly invited. In specific cases
where this requiremernt cannot be followed and general esemption
from this rule does not exist, special sanction of the Government of
India should be obtained in advance for relaxing this conditign. The
local law should be ascertained and a draft contract should be
drawn up and sent to the Government of India for scrutiny along with
the extracts of the law in question. Therefore the Government of
India will scrutinise the draft contract in consultation with their
associate Finance and the Law Ministry.

(c) When stores are to be procured from the U.K. or other Con-
timental countries, the agency of the India Stores Department,
London, should invariably be utilisedq for such purchases. Any
departure from this procedure should be supported by adequate
justification for which sanction of the competent authority should
be obtained in advance. Whenever purchases are made from other
countries where Indian Missions exist, the advice of the Head of the
Mission concerned should be obtained and, as far as possible, nego-
tiations should be conducted through him.

(d) Whenever a contract is to be entered into by or on behalf
of Government, a clause providing for revision in the agreement
wherever considered necessary according to circumstances by the
contracting parties, should invariably be made.

(e) Non-finalisation of specifications before the placing of an
indent and subsequent changes from time to time without calculat-
ing their effect on the ultimate cost of a contract, is considered a
very serious lapse on the part of the indenting as well as the supply-
ing departments, as it not only entails loss of public money but also
provides scope for certain malpractices etc. Tt is, therefore, essen-
tial that wherever a change in specifications is considered absolutely
necessary and involves considerable flnancial commitments, the
matter should not be decided upon at a level of iunior officers, but
in each case sanction of the Head of the Department should be
obtained who in turn should consult his accredited financial advisers
before arriving at a final decision.

(f) It is also desirable that there should be close co-ordination
between the indenting and supplying Ministries of the Government



49
wf India and their respective attached and subordinate offices at all

'stages so that there is no occasion or attempt to shift responaibility
from one to the other.

(g) The indenting departments should invariably ascertain the
‘precise position in regard to supplies within the year and estimate,
as accurately as possible, the total expenditure against their appro-
priations. In case the supplies are not likely to mature during the
year, immediate steps should be taken to surrender the funds, and
provision made in this behalf should be included in the next year’s
budget estimates or revised estimates. In this connection specific
-attention is drawn to the instructions already contained at item No.
4 of this Ministry’s Memorandum No. F.26(2)-A/52, dated 17th
‘Sept. 1952.

(h) Inordinate delays in arriving at decisions on disciplinary
cases against officials found guilty of misuse of public money; in-
discreet selection of supplying firms; dereliction of duty in not pro-
perly inspecting the finished goods tendered b} the contractors; ex-
ceeding their financial powers and attempting to shift the responsi-
bility for their acts of omission and commission to others, should
be discouraged. In this connection, attention is invited to instruc-
tions already issued, vide this Ministry’s Memo. No. F. 26(2)-A/52,
dated 17th September, 1952, and letter No. D.562-AIl/53, dated 4th
‘Sept., 1952.

(Sd.) A. S. MEHTA,
Deputy Secretary.

1. Copy forwarded for information and guidance to:—
(i) Adviser to the Governor of Assam, Shillong.

(ii) Financial Adviser to the Governor of Assam, Shillong.

(iii) All Officers and Sections of the Ministry of External
Affairs.

(iv) All Ministries of the Government of India (with 10 spare
copies each).

It is also desirable that Government orders involving financial
implications sheuld be worded in clear and precise terms and should
not be vague or ambiguous, so that they may not be susceptible of
«different interpretations by the subordinate authorities.



50
- Copy forwarded to (i) Ministry of Finance (E.A. Division); (ii)
‘The Comptroller and Auditor Genersl of India, New Delhi; (lii)
"The Accountant General, Central Revenues, New Delhi; (iv) The
Auditor, Indian Accounts, London and (v) The Audit Officer, Indian.
Accounts, Washington.

By order, etc.,
(Sd.) P. N. MATHUR,
Under Secretary to the Government of India--



GovaM.EN'r or INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

“To
All Misé:ions and Posts abroad.

Memorandum No, 26(2)-A/52

New Delhi, the 17th September 1952

SusJECcT: — Report of the Public Accounts Commattee 1951-52 on
the Appropriation account for 1948-49 and wunfinished
accounts of 1947-48 post partition. ’

The Public Accounts Committee, in their Report on the Appro-
priation Accounts (Civil) of 1948 and unfinished Accounts (Civil)
of 194748 (Post Partition), have made certain recommendations
with a view to bringing about better control over expenditure and
«correct budgeting. The following instructions based on their re-
commendations are accordingly issued for the guidance of all con-
cerned: —

(1) Expenditure in excess of the sanctioned grant or exces-
sive budgeting by asking for more funds than actual-
ly required must be avoided.

(2) The administrative authorities should before framing
the budget estimates carefully study the exhaustive
instructions already issued on the subject, vide this
Ministry’s Memorahdum No. F. 15(8)-A/50, dateq the
24th August, 1950. The estimates should be prepared
as accurately as possible.

{(3) After the sanctioned grants become known strict control
should be exercised on the expenditure from the
beginning of the financial year so as not to allow it to
go beyond the sanctioned limit.

{4) In order to obviate cases of surrender of funds resulting
from «the non-adjustment of debits for supplies and

SI



52

services during a financial year. a close watch should
be kept and the indenting authorities should ascertain
from the suppliers whether and when the supply is
likely to materialise. If payment is not likely to be-
made before the close of the financial year the funds
provided for the purposes should be surrendered as.
early as possible before the close of the year.

(5) Provision in the budget estimates for a specific, purpose
should not be spent on other items without the prior
approval of the Government of India.

(6) The figures of expenditure booked by the spending de-
partment should be reconciled with those booked by
the respective accounts officers. The Accountant
General, Central Revenues, has been requested separa-
tely to communicate the booked expenditure to the
Missions concerned every month. It will thus primari-
ly be the duty of the Mission to reconcile the figures
of expenditure, in direct correspondence with the Ac-
countant General, if there are any difference between
their figures and the figures of the Accountant.
General.

(7) All officials responsible for estimating, spending and ac-
counting, from the highest to the lowest, should at all’
times be conscious of their responsibility for proper
spending and accountal of money. Prompt action
should be taken against officials responsible for &any
irregularity. In cases of misuse of public money, reck-
less disregard of official rules, extravagance and losses
resulting from ignorance of officials, responsibility
should be fixed on the individual Officer concerned,.
and the full facts reported to this Ministry with an ex-
planation in writing of the Officer concerned. In
future positive action will be taken agrinst such offi-
cials for waste of public funds resulting from their
wilful action or contributory ignorance and all such:
efficials found guilty will have to be dealt with severe-
ly. Where an officer is found to have exceeded his
financial powers, he will be held personally responsi-
ble for such excesses if these are not covered by the
sanction of the appropriate authority.

(8) An officer-in-charge of cash and accounts if found delin-
quent in his duties will not be excused on the ground
that he could not attend to his work properly: as he
had other duties to perform in addition:



53

(9) Seeking of ex-post-facto sanction of expenditure should
be discouraged. This could be achieved by seeing that
expenditure for which sanction has not been sought is
not incurred unless it ig within the financial power of
the Head of the Mission. The Government of India will
refuse such sanctions in future unless there are valid
reasons for granting them. The Accounts Officers have
been instructed to keep a separate account of such
cases. If the ex-post-facto sanction is refused, all such
cases will specifically be placed before the Public Ac-
counts Committee. Sanction to expenditure should
always be sought in advance and the Government of
India should not be faced with a fait accompli.

(10) Prompt attention should be paid to all audit objections
raised by the Audit Officers, whether in the course of
central audit or in local audit. The replies to audit
objections should be couched in polite language and
the information given should as far as possible be com-
pleted in all respects so as to avoid unnecessary
correspondence.

Sd./- V. S. SWAMINATHAN,
g Deputy Secretary.



APPENDIX VI
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

.Note regarding the amount expended in excess of the grant for the
year ended 3lst March, 1962, in respect of Grant No. 47—Cabmct
for the year (1961-62).

Rs.
Final Grant 38,70,000
Actual Expenditure 39,57,278
Excess 87,278

In accordance with Article 115 of the Constitution, this excess
expenditure is required to be regularised by Parliament.

2. The excess mainly occurred under the following sub-head:—

Sub-head Final Actual Excess
, Grant Expdt.
A. 3-Tour Expenses. 8,00,000 9,09,322(4) 1,09,322
0-7,00,000
S-1,00,000

2. A provision of Rs. 7°-00 lakhs was originally made in the budget
estimates for 1961-62 under this sub-head. The grant as a whole was
reviewed in the month of January, 1962, to see whether any supple-
mentary grant was necessary. The review was made on the basis
of the actual expenditure for the first eight months i.e., upto Novem-
ber, 1961, and estimated expenditure for the remaining four months.
Keeping in view the trend of expenditure during the first eight
months (Rs. 4'49 lakhs), it was felt that the total expenditure under
this sub-head would not exceed Rs. 8'00 lakhs, against the sanctioned
grant of Rs. 7-00 lakhs. Accordingly, a supplementary grant of
Rs. 1:00 lakh was obtained on 30th March, 1962, under this sub-head
to meet the anticipated excess expenditure.

3. The grant as a whole was finally reviewed again in the month
of March, 1962, on the basis of the actual expenditure for the first
ten months and estimated expenditure for the remaining two

54



55

months, This review revealed that the total expenditure under
the grant as a whole during the year would amount to Rs. 38,48,510
only against the sanctioned grant of Rs. 38,70,000, thereby result-
ing in a saving of Rs. 21,490. So far as sub-head ‘A.3-Tour Expenses’
was concerned, the actual expenditure upto January, 1962 was
Rs. 6:49 lakhs against the final sanctioned grant of Rs. 8:00 lakhs.
It was then felt that the balance of Rs. 151 lakhs under this sub-
head would be sufficient to cover the expenditure on tours of
Ministers® during the remaining two months and that there was no
need to augment the provision further under this sub-head. Ac-
cordingly, the saving of Rs. 21,190 in the Grant as a whole was
duly surrendered.

4. The actual expenditure under this sub-head during the year,
however, amounted to Rs. 9,090,322 against the final grant of
Rs. 8,00,000 thereby resulting in an excess of Rs. 1,09,322. The fact
that there had been an excess under this sub-head came to light
only when the draft Appropriation Account was received from the
A.G.CR. in the month of September, 1962, when it was too late to
augment the provision for the year (1961-62). As a matter of fact
out of the total expenditure of Rs. 9,09,322, an amount of Rs. 1,98,507
was adjusted in March (final) and March (Suppl.) batches i.e. after
the close of the financial year (1961-62).

5. The excess of Rs. 1,09,322 under this sub-head was due to
adjustment of arrears (Rs. 1,78,000) pertaining to previous years
relating to requisitioned rallway accommodation etc., for which
debits were raised by the Railway Administratidns direct with the
A.G.C.R. These arrear adjustments came to the notice of this
Ministry only after the close of the financial year (1961-62). . Till
1962-63 the Ministries themselves were doing the reconciliation
work in respect of the sub-head ‘A-Cabinet’. Apparently this work
was not being done properly by them. Had this been done, these
adjustments would have come to notice in iime and necessary
funds could have been provided by supplementary grant. To avoid
similar situation, in future, the reconciliation work with effect from
1963-64 has been taken over by this Ministry.

6. The following further steps have been taken to ensure timely
raising of debits by the railway Administrations etc. and correct
assessment of the expenditure on tours of Ministers by the respec-
tive Ministries: —

(i) Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) have issued, at
the instance of this Ministry, instructions on 29th
October, 1958 to the administrations of the wvarious
Railways, to raise the debits promptly in respect of
railway requisitioned accommodation;



56

(ii) Instructions have also been issued to all the Ministries
that High Official Requisition farins should be com-
pleted in all respects and the name of the Minister, De-
puty Minister etc. for whom the railway accommoda-
tion is required is invariably mentioned in the requisi-
tion form before it is sent to the Railway authorities,
to enable them to raise the debits in time;

(iii) All the Ministries have been asked to maintam a sepa-
rate liability register for Ministers’ tour expenses and
make a note of financial liability in it as soon as the
requisition for Railway/Air accommodation is made.
(The Ministries have intimated that they have started
maintaining liability register for this purpose with
effect from the year (1962-63).

(iv) The Ministries have also been requested that before in-
timating the requirement of funds to this Ministry, on
nine monthly and eleven monthly basis, an assessment
should be made by each Ministry of the expenditure
already incured upto that period and probable expen-
diture for the remaining period of the year after con-
sulting, wherever possible, the tour programmes of
Ministers and that the liabilities already undertaken,
such as debits pertaining to railway requisitioned ac-
commodation, etc., should also he taken into account
and the requirements of funds to be intimated to this
Ministry should invariably be based on the results of
such assessment.

7. Expenditure under this sub-head is of an unceriain and
fluctuating nature and depends on the extent of tours undertaken
by the Ministers. It is not, therefore, possible to foresee with any
.degree of precision and exactitude the expenditure likely to be in-
curred on this account particularly on tours abroad during a par-
ticuldr year. Necessary provision of funds under this sub-head is,
therefore, made in the light of actual trend of expenditure incurred
during the course of the year and also during previous years.

8. The above excess was to some extent counter-balanced by
savings elsewhere in the grant bringing down the net excess for-
the grant as a whole to Rs. 87,278

9. This note has been seen by Audit.

FATEH SINGH,
Joint Secretary.



APPENDIX VII
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

Explanatory note relating to excess of Rs. 9,268,817 registered under
Grant No. 50-Police during 1981-62.

*Final Grant 7,09,85,000
Actual Expenditure 7,19,11,817
Excess 9,26,817

During 1961-62 the expenditure under Grant No. 50-Police ex-
ceeded the final grant by Rs. 9,26,817 which requires regularisation
under Article 115 of the Constitution.

The excess occurred mainly under sub-head “D.I.-Charges paid
to other Governments, Departments, etc.” in Jammu and Kashmir
Circle of Account due to:—

(a) erroneous adjustment of debits pertaining to expenditure
incurred by Defence Estimates on J. & K. Militia
(Rs. 9,03,341); and

(b) adjustment of old debits pertaining to the ‘cost of air-lifts.
provided by the Indian Air Force to the personnel of
Police Battalions on deputation to J. & K. (Rs. 35,851)..

The position with regard to these two items is explained below.

(a) prior to 1961-62, the expenditure on J. & K. Militia was
borne partly by the Defence Estimates and partly by
the Government of Jammu and Kashmir. It was de-
cided that from the year 1961-62, expenditure on the
following items would be borne by the Ministry of
Home Affairs instead of by the Defence Estimates: —

(1) pay and allowances of Indian Army Officers, Junior
Commissioned Officers and Other Ranks employed
with the Militia;

(ii) charges on account of pension contribution in respect
of the Indian Army Officers serving with the J. & K.
Militia;

(i1i) supply of rations, stores and equipment to the J. &
K. Militia;

57



58

{iv) expenditure on account of training of J. & K. Militia
personnel in Indian Army Establishments;

{v) cost of Military credit notes issued in connection with
the despatch of ordnance stores from Ordnance
Depots to J. & K. Militia;

(vi) cost of Military Railway Warrants issued to the per-
sonel of J. K. Militia; ‘

(vii) expenditure incurred on account of Resurvey Medical
Boards held by Army Medical Authorities on J. &
K. Militia personnel; and

(vili) any other expenditure pertaining to J. & K. Militia.

It was further decided that the expenditure on these items will ini-
tially be incurred by the Defence Estimates and the Controller of
Defence Accounts, Western Command will raise debits against the
Accountant General, J. & K. for adjustment in the Central Section
of his books under Major head 23-Police under Grant ‘“Police”.

On the basis of this decision, the C.D.A., W.C. raised debits
against the A.G., J. & K. during 1961-62 and the A.G., J. & K. made
adjustments in the Central Section of his books. As already stated,
the liability of the Ministry of Home Affairs started from the year
1961-62 and the expenditure incurred by the Defence Department
prior to that was not the liability of the Ministry of Home Affairs.
The C.D.A., W.C., however, raised debits amounting to Rs. 9,03,34,132
pertaining to the year 1860-61 against the A.G., J. & K. who made the
adjustments in the year 1961-62. As no provision was made for these
debits, the adjustment thereof resulted in an excess.

However, the A.G., J. & K. later on took up the matter with the
C.D.A,, W.C. and asked him to withdraw these debits as they were
erroneously raised against him. The C.D.A. ultimately agreed to
this and withdrew the debits through his accounts for November
1962 (in the year 1962-63). '

(b) The Indian Air Force provided air lifts to the personnel of
Police Battalions on deputation in Jammu and Kashmir during
1960-61. The Ministry of Home Affairs were not aware of these
air lifts. The Controller of Defence Accounts, Air Force did net
raise the debits in that year. However the debits amounting to
Rs. 35,851 were raised by him against the A.G., J. & K. in the year



59

1961-62. The Ministry of Home Affairs were not aware either of
the raising of these debits or of these adjustments made by the A.G.,
J. & K. in the year 1961-62. Therefore no funds could be provided
to meet the adjustment. As a matter of fact this Ministry came
to know of this arrear adjustment long after the close of the finan-
cial year 1961-62.

3. It will be seen that out of the excess of Rs. 9,26,87 under this
grant, an excess of Rs. 9,03,341 was due to an erroneous adjust-
ment made in the Accounts. The net excess requiring regularisa-
tion by Parliament will, therefore, be Rs. 23,476 (Rs. 9,26,817 minus-
9,03,341) in acordance with the decision embodied in Paragraph 7
of the 16th Report of the Public Accounts Committee (First Lok
Sabha). The note has been vetted by Audit.

P. K. DAVE,
Joint Secretary,
to the Government of India.



APPENDIX VIl
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
Norz

‘Sussecr: —Regularisation of Excess over Voted Grant disclosed in the
Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1961-62—Grant No. 69—
Labour and Employment.

Grant No. 69—Labour and Employment

Voted Grant—Original Rs. 5,80,53,000
Actual Expenditure Rs. 6,40,73,047
Net Excess Rs.  60,20,047

The net excess of Rs 60,20,047 occurred mainly under Group head
“E—Transfer to the Coal Mines Labour Housing and General Welfare
Fund”.

2. The Coal Mines Welfare Fund Act, 1947, provides for the levy
and collection of cess at a rate not exceeding 8 annas per ton. The
rate of cess was fixed @ 375 nP per ton or 369 per metric tonne
from 11th October, 1958 and 49°21 nP per metric tonne from 1st
January, 1961 on coal and coke despatched from collieries. The Act
further provides for the transfer of the proceeds of cess so levied to
the Coal Mines Labour Welfare Fund from which the expenditure
on the welfare measures for the benefit of coal miners is met. The
cess is collected mostly by the”railway authorities. All the collec-
tions are initially accounted for in the books of the Central Govern-
ment as receipts under the Receipt Head “II—Union Excise Duty"”
and then transferred to the Coal Mines Labour Welfare Fund through
the “Expenditure” Group head “E—Transfer to the Coal Mines Labour
Housing and General Welfare Fund” subordinate to the Major Head
“46—Labour and Employment”. The item is really not “expenditure”
as it is ordinarily understood. It represents transfer of cess from
one account to another which is treated as “expenditure” for
budgetary purposes.

3. In the budget for 1961-62 a sum of Rs. 1,60,85,000 was provided
under the Group head “E—Transfer to the Coal Mines Labour
Housing and General Welfare Fund” at the then prevailing rate of
cess amounting to 36°9 nP per metric tonne. The rate of welfare
-cess under the Coal Mines Labour Welfare Fund Act. 1947, was raised
10 49:21 nP per metric tonne with effect from the 1st January, 1961

60



61

Wo additional funds on this account, which worked out to roughly
Rs. 53,95,000 could be provided in the budget estimates for 1961-82
as the decision to increase the levy of cess was taken after the budget
estimates had been finalised.

4. During the month of October 1961 a proposal for a Supplemen-
tary Grant of Rs. 76,00,000 was made but in consultation with the
Ministry pf Finance (H.LL. Branch), it was decided that as the
estimates were then based on the actuals for the first four to five
months and as more precise figures could be known only in December
1961 or January 1962, the question of obtaining a Supple-
mentary grant should be taken up in the February 1962 session of
the Parliament when the Ministry would have sufficient data to assess
the need and extent of the Supplementary grant.

5. During February 1962 the position was again reviewed for the
purpose of obtaining a Supplementary grant under this group head.
‘On the facts thed available, particularly the transfer of only
Rs. 92,66,804 upto the end of November 1961, it was felt that no sup-
plementary grant would be required.

6. The budgetary position in respect of the entire grant was again
reviewed during March 1962 and the entire total available anticipated
saving of Rs. 45,11,400 was re-appropriated to this group head, thereby
increasing the original budget allotment of Rs. 1,60,85,000 to
Rs. 2,05,96,400 in the final grant for 1961-62. Actually, however, total
expenditure amounting to Rs. 2,71,65,500 was adjusted resulting in
an excess of Rs. 65,69,100 over the reappropriated figure,

7. Out of the actual excess of Rs. 65,69,100 under the Group head
*“E—Transfer to the Coal Mines Labour Housing and General Welfare
Fund” two sums amounting to Rs. 10,54,156 details of which are given
below, did not pertain to the Coal Mines Labour Welfare Fund: —

(a) Rs. 3,29,156: Pertains to Mica Mines Labour Welfare Fund
but wrongly adjusted under this Group head. This was
pointed out to the Accountant General, Bihar, for
re-adjustment during the month of January 1962 by the
Coal Mines Welfare Commissioner, Dhanbad.

(b) Rs. 7,25,000: This amount was deposited by the National
Coal Development Corporation for payment to the State
Government of Bihar for certain works done by the State
Government on behalf of the N.C.D.C. but in March 1962
(Supplementary), the A.G., Bihar adjusted the amount
under the Coal Mines Labour Welfare Fund as it was
included in a debit on account of Coal Mines Welfare
Fund cess. The Coal Mines Welfare Commissioner,



62

Dhanbad, stated thet this wrong adjustment could not
be pointed out to the Accountant General, Bihar, as the
accounts were closed.

Unusually heavy adjustments were made during the last four months
of the year. A sum of Rs. 92,66,804 was adjusted upto the end of
November 1861 while in the remaining four months the adjustments
amounted to Rs. 1,78,98,696. “This could not be anticipategd.

8. The excess under this group head was counter-balanced to some
extent by savings elsewhere in the Grant No. 69 which resulted in
the net excess of Rs. 60,20,047. If the erroneous adjustment made in
the Appropriation Accounts which amounted to Rs. 7,25,000 (being
the amount payable to the State Government of Bihar) is omitted the
Grant would show an excess of Rs. 52,95,047. It is accordingly sug-
gested that in conformity with the decision taken in paragraph 7 of
_the 16th Report of the Public Accounts Committee (First Lok Sabha)
the above adjustment may be ignored while making the recommen-
dation to Parliament for regularising this excess.

9. This note has been seen by Audit.

- N. N. CHATTERJEE,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India.



APPENDIX IX
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT
(TRANSPORT WING)

Note Yegarding excess over the voted Grant for 1961-82 relating to
Grant No. 86—Ministry of Transport and Communications for
1961-62

Excess (Voted)-Rs. 1,07,235

Excess occurred mainly under the Group-heads A.1—Secretariat
(Rs. 91,887) and A.2(2)-Roads Wing (Border Roads) (Rs. 1,03,805).
It was partly offset by savings under the other Sub-heads resulting
in an overall excess of Rs. 1,07,235 under the grant as a whole.

2. The excess was mainly due to the following reasons:—
Sub-head A.l—Secretariat

(1) A total expenditure of Rs. 1,36,922 was incurred by the
Department during 1961-62 in connection with the Indian
Industries Fair on behalf of Government Departments
(Rs. 83,788) and other autonomous bodies (Rs. 53,134).
As the entire amount was expected to be recovered during
1961-62, no provision was made under the Grant. A
sum of Rs. 69,824 was adjusted in 1961-62 and the balance
of Rs. 67,098 in 1962-63. Out of the amount adjusted
in 1961-62, 2 sum of Rs. 38,068 which related to the
Department of Light Houses and Light Ships and adjust-
able against another grant, was treated as minus expendi-
ture under a misapprehension instead of as recoveries
under this Grant.

(ii) Non-awailability of funds by re-appropriation. It was
estimated on 17th March, 1962, that additional funds to
the extent of Rs. 43,000/- would be required during the
year 1961-62 for some unforeseen expenditure. While
obtaining supplementary Grant under Group Head A.2,
this amount was not included as it was expected that
the excess would be met by re-appropriation of probable
savings under other sub-heads. In reality, however,
a sum of Rs. 16,200/- could only be found by re-appro-
priation, thus leaving an expenditure of Rs. 26,800/-
uncovered.

63
1476 (Aii) LS—5.



64

(iii) Minor Excess—Rs. 6,869. This occurred due to minor
excesses under various heads covered by “Contigency”
which could not be foreseen.

Sub-head A.2(2)—Roads Wing (Border Roads):s

(i) 35,600 Due to error in adjustment of accounts.

(i) 40,358  Omission to provide for certain adjustments made
by the Controller of Defence Accounts (Officers) and

(other Ranks). .
(iii) 27,947 Due to payment of arrears of pay and allowances.

3. The Supplementary Grant of Rs. 1,55,000/- obtained in March,
1962 was in respect of sub-head “A.2—Roads Wing” and was utilised

for the purpose it was obtained.

4 Taking into eccount the above Misclassifications under Group

heads A.1 and A.2(2), the excess requiring regularisation would
amount to Rs. 1,47,761 in terms of para 7 of the Sixteenth Report

of the PAC. (First Lok Sabha).
5. The note has been vetted by Audit.

NAGENDRA SINGH,

Additional Secretary,
to the Gout. of India.



APPENDIX X
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

A noteeon the Regularisation of excesses over voted Grant .
Lighthouses and Lightships Appropriation Accounts for

1961-62
Demand No. 90—Lighthouses and Lightships
Revenue Capital Total
Account Accoum Grant
Original Grant .o . 80,65,000 69,90,000 1,50,55,000
Supplementary Grant . .. 54,00,000 54,00,000
Final Grant . . 80,65,000 1,23,90,000 2,04,55,000
Actual Expenditure* . . 89,54,002 1,21,64,494 2,11,18,496
Variations . . . 9,890,002 (—)2,25,506 (4 )6,63,496

The overall excess of Rs. 6,63,496 in the Grant for the year 1961-
62 had been due to an excess expenditure of Rs. 8,89,002 in the
Revenue Account, partly offset by a saving of Rs. 2,25,506 in the
Capital Account as explained below :—

Revenue Account

The excess of Rs. 8,89,002 has been mainly due to the transfer
of more surplus to the General Reserve Fund consequent upon the
un-anticipated adjustments made by the Accountant-General, West
Bengal in the closing accounts for the year 1961-62 of lightdues
collections realised in the Andhra State during the previous years.
The Department had no information regarding adjustment by
Accountant-General, West Bengal of lightdues collections realised
in Andhra State during the years 1958-59 to 1960-61. It was, there-
fore, not possible to make provision in supplementary grant for
meeting this excess.

Capital Account.

The saving under Capital Account is Rs. 2,25506 compared to
Original Grant. There was also an excess of Rs. 3,17 lakhs under
‘Capital Account—I. Lighthouses. This excess was counter-balanced
by the un-utilised amount surrendered within the grant to the
extent of Rs. 3.52 lakhs and other savings within the Capital
Account. *

. NAGENDRA SINGH,
Additional Secretary.
to the Government of India.

65



APPENDIX XI
No. B-29(4) /63
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & COMMUNICATIONS
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT (ROADS WING) '

Note regarding excess over voted Grants and Charged Appropria-
tion for 1961-62 relating to the Ministry of Transport and Communi-
cations.

Grant No. 95—Commaunications (including Natiomal Highways)
Excess Rs. 15,61,541.

The excess of Rs. 15,61,541 is the net result of excesses under two
sub-heads in the Grant partly offset by savings under its other sub-
heads. The sub-heads referred to are :—

Sub-head Final Actual Vearianion
Graht Expendsture
Rs. Rs. Rs.
B—REPAIRS
B. I—Maintemnce of National
Highways * =+ §67,54,000 578,69,306 (+)11,15,306
B. 2—Other Communications 95,22,500 10%,56,411 (+)10,33,911
A. 1.—Minor Works . 6,15,000  §,19,605 (—) 95,395
C.—Tools & Plant . - '18,82,500 13,90,219 (—) 4,92,281

2. The excess under the sub-head ‘B.1'~was due to expenditure in
excess of the provision made in Delhi, C.P.W.D. (Gangtok, Central
Division, Sikkim), Assam, Nagaland, Manipur, Bihar, Gujarat,
Madhya Pradesh, Madras, Himachal Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh.

The main excesses were in Bihar, Gujarat and Madhya Pradesh and
were due to : —

(i) unexpected flood damage repairs to keep the National
Highways fit for trafic—Bihar (Rs.,6,38,998) and
Gujarat (Re. 3,39,673);

66



67

(ii) carrying out of unavoidable and emergent repairs of Nation-
al Highways in"Madhya Pradesh (Rs. 4,43,185).

3. The expenditure on the maintenance and repairs of roads others
than National Highways is booked under the subhead B.2—Other
Communications. The excess under this subhead occurred in Anda-
man and Nicobar Islands, Sikkim (CPWD) Tripura, Manipur, North
East Frontier Agency and Nagaland and was mainly due to:—

(9 removal of landslides in Manipur, North East Frontier
'Agency and Nagaland (Rs. 3,95,583);

(ii) maintenance of Roads to keep them open to traffic includ-
ing flood damage works in Tripura (Rs. 2,94,174);

(iii) 'payment of unforeseen arrear liabilities—Nagaland
(Rs. 38,000) and which were not finalised prior to the
estimation of final requirements for the year;

(iv) unforeseen expenditure on the removal of log culverts
Nagaland (Rs. 30,561).

4, The total amount demanded by the State Governments/
Administrations of Union Territories for the maintenance of Nation-
al Highways and “Other Roads” at the time of framing the Revised
Estimates was Rs. 842:62 lakhs (Rs. 737:78 lakhs 4 104.84 lakhs).
In an attmept to restrict the maintenance grant to the minimum
extent possible and having regard to the actual figures of expendi-
ture of Rs. 357.00 lakhs upto December 1961 (in respect of some
States only upto November) then reported by the State Govern-
ments, the Department of Transport (Roads Wing) recommended
only Rs. 675.00 lakhs (Rs. 580 lakhs . 95 lakhs) and asked the
State Governments not to exceed this figure. The supplementary
grant was accordingly restricted to Rs. 44.54 lakhs. The State Gov-
ernments, however, could not restrict the expenditure to the allot-
ment of funds for the reasons stated above.

5. The estimates of expenditure on the maintenance of National
Highways and “Other Roads” during a particular year are framed
on the basis of the actual expenditure incurred by éach State during
the past few years suitably weighted ‘to allow for current increases
in the price of labour and materials as well as the additional expen-
diture on unforeseen items like flood damage, repairs, etc. It is
sometimes not possible for the State Governments to restrict their
expenditure, s{rictly to the annual allotments made. The works
relating to the maintenance of National Highways and “Other



68

Roads” are carried out by the various State Public Works Depart-
ments and in all, the approximate number of divisions in charge of
the execution of the works is 400. Even if the excess incurred by
each division is not very appreciable, the aggregate of such excesses
in the case of all the divisions may work out to a considerable
amount. However, the Government of India and the State Gov-
ernments are taking all possible steps to obviate such excesses.
One State Government went to the extent of informing the Divi-
sional Officers that disciplinary action, which may even amount to
demotion in service, would be taken against them in the event of
any excess over the sanctioned grant being incurred in respect of
the maintenance works carried out by them. It would, therefore,
be reasonable to recommend the excess of Rs. 5,61,541 in the grant
for regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution,

6. This note has been seen by Audit.

H. P. SINHA,

]
Consulting Engineer (Road Development) and
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India.



APPENDIX XII
DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY

Note to the Public Accounts Commutter on the Excess disclosed in
the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for 1961-62 under Grant
No. 103—Atomic Energy Research.

Voted Grant Rs. 5,85,60,000
Actual expenditure Rs. 5,91,96,244
Net Excess Rs. 6,36,244

The net excess of Rs. 6,36,244 has occurred on account of erro-
neous adjustment of Rs. 6:67 lakhs representing the remittance
made by the Indian High Commission in U.K. to the Indian Embassy
in Belgium for enabling the latter to make the payment to the
supplier of Uranium concentrate; a debit for Rs. 6:79 lakhs for the
actual payment to the supplier on this account had already been
received from the Indian Embassy in Belgium earlier in the year
and was adjusted to the final head of account by the Accountant
General, Maharashtra. This mistake unfortunately could not be
«detected and set right before the accounts of the year were closed.

Had this misclassification not occurred, there would not have
been any excess under the Grant. In the circumstances, in terms
«of para 7 of the Public Accounts Committee’s 16th Report (1st Lok
:Sabha) , no regularisation of excess by Parliament is necessary.

R. BHAKTAVATSALU,

Joint Secretary,
Department of Atomic Energy.

69



APPENDIX XIII
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER

SussecT : Regularisation of Excesses over Charged AppTOp;iation:
disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1861-62.

Grant No. 128—Other Capital Outlay ‘of the Ministry of Irrigation
and Power—Excess in Charged Appropriation.

NOTE

On May 15th, 1956, administrative approval and expenditure
sanction of the President was accorded to a flood control scheme for
the protection of Indraprastha Estate and of the Railway Siding
Embankment feeding supplies to the Power House at Delhi Gate.
This scheme included an estimate amounting to Rs. 12,73,775/- for
the construction of spurs and revetment on the right bank of the
river Yamuna along the Railway siding from Power House to Drain
No. 12. During 1961-62, an arbitration case arose in respect of the
execution of this work. As a result of the arbitration award made
on 12th April, 1861, a sum of Rs. 58,897/- was required to be paid
to the contractor. Any payment made in such case is classified as
‘Charged’ expenditure. In this particular case, the amount of
Rs. 58,897 was made up of two items: (1) refund to the contractor
on aceount of penalty of Rs. 56,022 imposed by the engineering offi-
cer concerned due to alleged non-completion of the work in time
and (2) extra payment of Rs. 2,875 awarded by the Arbitrator on
account of the fact that the contractor had to bring earth for the
flood protection work from a greater distance than originally envi-
saged.

2. The arbitral award had to be met in October, 1961. The
executing agency (the Central Public Works Department) neither
applied for an advance from the Contingency fund of India nor
made a request for a Supplementary Appropriation in that year.
Thus the expenditure remained uncovered. Instructions have
already been issued to all concerned vide letter No. Bud.5(3) /62,
dated 12th July, 1962 (copy enclosed) to report such expenditure to

70



71

this Ministry immediately it becomes payable and to submit propo--
sals for obtaining a supplementary appropriation in time.

3. In the circumstances explained above, it is requested that the
charged expenditure of Rs. 58,897 appearing in the Appropriation
Accounts (Civil), 1961-62, may kindly be recommended for regulari-
sation.

M. K. KIDWAI,
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.



No. Bud. 5(3)/62
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER

‘From

Shri Daya Shankar, .
Under Secretary to the Government of India.

“To
All Administrations of Union Territories, Himachal Pradesh,
Delhi, Tripura, Manipur, Nagaland, NEFA, Andaman &
Nicobar Islands and Laccadive, Amindivi & Minicoy Islands.

New Delhi, the 12th July, 1962.

SusJEcT : Provision for Charged expenditure to meet the payments
of awards, decrees, etc., likely to be made against Gov-

ernment in coming year.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the Ministry of Finance (Department
of Economic Affairs) Office Memorandum No. F. 2(55)-B/57, dated
the 12th June, 1957 (copy enclosed for ready reference) on the sub-
ject mentioned above. The provision for expenditure on flood pro-
tection works and electricity schemes in Union Territories is made
in Grant “Other Capital Outlay of the Ministry of Irrigation &
Power”. A case has recently come to the notice of the Government
of India in which payment was made by an engineering officer in
November to a contractor in satisfaction of an award given by the
arbitrator. The fact, that the expenditure had been incurred in
November was, however, brought to the notice of the Government
of India only towards the end of February of the succeeding year
after Demands for Supplementary Grants had already been sub-
mitted to Parliament. Even this was done in a routine way by the
Officer concerned in a letter sent direct to the Government of India
and no proposal for a Supplementary Grant in respect thereof was
received from the Administration of the Union Territory in accord-
ance with the prescribed procedure. The result was that the

« ‘Charged’ expenditure remained uncovered.

7



73

2. In order to avoid recurrence of such irregularities in future,
the Government of India shall be grateful if you will kindly impress
upon all the Subordinate authorities concerned with the execution
of flood control and electricity schemes that they should submit
proposals for Supplementary Grants addressed to the Department
concerned of the Administration of the Union Territory (under inti-
mation to this Ministry) immediately after the necessity of incur-
ring the expenditure becomes apparent. The concerned Department
of the Umon Territory should also examine the position on a top
priority basis and submit their recommendations to the Government
of India well in time so that the necessary funds can be provided
by obtaining a Supplementary Grant, if necessary, before the close
of the financial year. The dates by which the requests for Supple-
mentary Grants are to reach this Ministry are intimated to the
Administrations of the Union Territories from time to time every
year and I am to request that these dates may please be adhered to
strictly in the submission of their proposals.

3. The receipt of this letter may please be acknowledged.

"Yours faithfully,
Sd./- DAYA SHANKER,
Under Secretary to the Government of India.

Copy of the Office Memorandum No. F. 2(55)-B/57, dated the 12th
June, 1957, from the Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic
Affairs) to all the Ministries and Departments of the Government
of India, etc. ete.....

SuBJECT : Provisions for Charged expenditure to meet the payments
of awards, Decrees, etc., likely to be made against Govern-
ment in the coming year.

The undersigned is directed to state that the question of making
provision in the budget in anticipation of the awards, decrees, etc.
likely to be made against Government in the coming year has been
under consideration for some time. Some Ministries, Departments,
etc., where such payments are a regular feature, have complained
that the procedure of obtaining an advance from the Contingency
Fund of India to meet each and every such payment causes grave
inconvenience. In most cases payments have to be made imme-
diately under the orders of the Court and there is no time to ask
for the sanction of en advance from the Contingency Fund and to
draw the amount against it. The Government are also advised that



74

there is no constitutional objection in anticipating such awards and
including provision for them in the annual budget. It has accord-
ingly been decided that in the case of Ministries, Departments, etc.
where such awards are normal feature, provision may be included
as a ‘Charged’ item of expenditure for the likely payments to be
made during the year on the basis of past trends of actuals and such
other relevant data that the Ministries, etc. might have. If this
provision proves inadequate, it will be necessary to supplement it
by a supplementary appropriation or in the case of an immediate
payment, to ask for an advance from the Contingency Fund. In the
case of Ministries, etc., where only stray cases occur and it is not
possible to anticipate them before hand, there would be no option
but to ask for a Supplementary appropriation and, if necessary, an
advance from the Contingency Fund.

It would, however, be necessary to ensure that the amounts
included in the annusl budget in anticipation of the awards, decrees,
etc., likely to be made against Government in the coming year are,
reduced to the absolute minimum. The provision to be included
should, therefore, be made only after obtaining the prior concur-
rence of the Financial Adviser.



APPENDIX XIV
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND REHABILITATION

Note for °the Public Accounts Committee relating to regularisation
-of excess in Grant No. 139—Capital Outlay on Buildings, 1961-62.

The excess disclosed in the Appropriation Account of the above-
mentioned Grant is as under:—

Excess over-charged appropriation—Rs. 13,69,799/-.

2. The reasons for the above excess are explained below:—

(a) The excess of Rs. 13,69,799 under ‘Charged’ Section of the
Grant is made up as follows :—

Sub-head Final Expenditure Excess(+)
Appropriation Savings(—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

A. 1.—Original Works—Buildings

A. 1(2)—Original Works—Other
Buildings o 88,400 13,48,374 (4) 12,59,974

A, 2.—Establishment Charges
credited to other Govemmem
Deptts. etc. ] 1,600 I,11,414 (+) 1,09,814

A. 3.—Tools and Plant Charges
credited to other Government
Departments etc. . 100 10,011 (+) 9,911

Surrender within thc Appropna-
tion 9,900 o (=) 9900

.ToTAL 1,00,000 14,69,799 (4-) 13,69,799

75



76

(b) The final appropriation of Rs. 1,00,000/- under ‘Charged’ Section
was intended to meet the requirements of the Central PWD and the Presi-
dent’s Estate and the break-up of figures along with the ‘expenditure’ and
*Excess/Saving’ are given below :—

Sub-head Final Expenditure Exc_css( -{—g
Appropriation Scving(—

A.1(2)—Original Works—Other

Buildings :
(a) Central PWD - 78,100 13,46,705 (+) 12,68,605
(b) President’s Estate 10,300 1,669 (—) 8,637
A. 2.—Estt. Charges :
(a) Central P.W.D. .. I,11,164(+) 1,11,164
(b) President’s Estate - 1,600 250(—) 1,350
A. 3.—Tools and Plant Charges :
(a) Central P.W.D. . e 9,998 (+) 9,698
(b) President’s Estate 100 13 (—) 87
Surrender within the Appro-
priation . . 9,900 .. (=) 9,900
TorAL : : 1,00,000 14,69,799 (+) 13,69,799

3. It will be observed from these tables that against the final
appropriation of Rs. 1,00,000, the actual expenditure for the year
amounted to Rs. 14,69,799 resulting in a net excess of Rs. 13,69,799.
There was an overall excess of Rs. 13,89,767 in the Central PWD
area of the appropriation. This excess of Rs. 13,89,767 was counter-
balanced by savings to the extent of Rs. 19,968 under President’s
Estate, etc., leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 13,60,799.

4. (i) The excess over Charged appropriation is only due to the:
misclassification of expenditure to ‘Charged’ Section of the Grant,
instead of ‘Voted Section’. The expenditure of Rs. 14,67,867 as
incurred on various works of the CPWD against the final grant of
Rs. 78,100 is detailed in the attached statement. This shows that an
expenditure of Rs. 13,20,027 (works outlay) and Rs. 1,19,983
(Departmental charges) was incurred on 11 works in the Maha-
rashtra area, which alone is responsible for the entire excess in
the grant under the ‘Charged’ section of account. This expenditure



77

was correctly debitable to Plan (Voted) Section of the grant but.
had been wrongly classified by the Executive  Engineer, Bombay
-Central Division No. II as Plan  (Charged) under a misapprehen-
sion. i

The Central PWD Divisional Officer had classified the expendi-
ture on M works in Maharashtra as Charged (Plan) in the monthly
accounts for October and December, 1961 and January, 1962. In
the monthly accounts for November 1961, February, 1962 and
‘March, 1962, the Divisional Officer showed no classification—charg-
ed or voted and the audit office booked expenditure under voted in
these months. The misclassification of expenditure as ‘charged’
could not be detected before the closing of the accounts. There
has been some misunderstanding in regard to classification of
expenditure in Divisional ' Office and this led to the excess over
charged appropriation and also to corresponding savings in the
‘Voted’ Section of the grant, as necessary provision was made for
all these works in Voted Section.

(ii) Further the Divisional Offices at Ajmer and Gwalior had
also booked the expenditure on account of departmental charges:
(Rs. 1,179) for ‘Charged’ expenditure on works mentioned in the
attached statement, under ‘Charged’ Section in contravention of
standing instructions. This expenditure was to be correctly treated
as ‘Voted'.

5. The Divisional Officers concerned are being asked to be more:
careful in reconciling the departmental figures of expenditure with
the audit office’s figures before the close of the accounts for the year.
The detailed instructions were last issued by the Chief Engineer,
Central PWD in January, 1963 (copy attached). The need and im-
portance of the reconciliation work has again been emphasised in a
general circular issued to all budgeting authorities vide this Minis-
try’s letter No. 6(4) /63-Bt, dated 28th May, 1863, copy attached.

6. After taking into account the above misclassification of
Rs. 14,40,010 (13,20,027 + 1,19,983) and having regard to the prin-
ciples enunciated in para 7 of the 16th Report of the P.A.C. '(First
Lok Sabha), there will not be any excess under the charged appro-
priation requiring regularisation,

(R. F. ISAR);
Joint Secy. to the Government of India..



Details of Charged Expenditure in respect of Grant No. 139—
‘Capital Outlay on Building during the year 1961-62 under Central

P.W.D. areas.
S.No. Name of work Amount
Rs.
MAHARASHTRA
1. Constn. of staff quarters at Bombay Phase-I . . 5,70,052
2. Constn. of Addl. General Pool (resxdcnnal) accommoda-
tion at Bombay . . 31,663
3. Constn. of Office buildings on p10t No. zs & 27, )
Queens Road, Phase-II 957
4 Constn. of Central Labour Institution, Bombay - : 75,977
s. Constn. of building for the Nanonnl and Engmeermg
College, Bombay 68,314
6. Constn. of Work-shop building for Central Trammg
Institute for Instructors at Bombay . 1,38,281
7. Filling of land and constn. of building for Central
Training Instt. for Instructors, Bo nbay . . 3,90,041
8. Construction of canteen-cum-retmng room at Blephanta
Island 7,182
9. Poultry House, Brooding House qrts. for Office-
in-charge and two qrs. for Poultry attendants at
Regional Poultry Farm, Bombay - . . 15,846
10. Constn. of wireless Momtormg Stmon at Bomvle,
Bombay . 16,862
11. Constn. of office-cum-residential accommodation for
officers and staff of Port Health Organisation, Bombay 4,852
ToraL--Works Outlay . . 13,20,027
Estt. Charges . . 1,10,084
T & P Charges : C 9,899
Madhya Pradesh :
1. Constn. of bldg. for Regional Records office of
National Archives of India at Bhopal and Sub-works . 3,710
Estt. Charges . 371
T &P Charges . . 28

78



7

Rajasthan :

1. Constn. of office bldg.for A. Gl;Ra)asthan at Iaxpur

Ustar Pradesh .

Estt. arges
T &P Charges

1. Constn. of Hostel Building at F.R.1., Dehradun

Punjab:

.

1. Consm. of addl. bldg. for SEO and BDO Trauung

Centre at Nilokheri

Total Works Outlay
Establishment Charges
Tools and Plants Charges

Total Works Outlay
Estt. Charges
Tool & Plant Chargu

9,450
709
7t

3,826

9,602

26,678
1,080
99

13,46,70S
1,11,164

9,993

1476 (Ail) LS—86



s

No. 12(7) /62-B(CE)
, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CENTRAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
New Delhi, the  January, 1963.

MEMORANDUM

BusJect: —Reconciliation of departmental figures of work expendi~
ture in respect of Civil Works Grants with the Accounts
Offices.

It has been observed that the reconciliation of departmental
figures of expenditure with those of Accounts Offices is not being
given proper attention by our Divisional/Circle/Zonal Offices. This
is borne out by the fact that it has not been possible for the Central
Office to obtain a certificate from them to the effect that expenditure
figures for the period ending 31st March, 1962, have been reconciled
with the Audit Office. Such a certificate is to be furnished to the
Government of India. No complete quarterly report in the matter
has been submitted to the Government of India last year or this year
so far. Even the excesses disclosed under various sub-heads subor--
dinate to the major head ‘50-Public Works Central’ in the accounts.
for year 1960-61 have been attributed by the P.A.C. mainly due to
non-reconciliation of departmental figures regularly. Consequently
the delay in reconciliation not only means delay in the compilation
of the appropriation accounts which leads to unnecessary criticism
if the accounts are printed without incorporating the explanation
for variations, but also results in the commission of other lapses
which would be avoided largely if the prescribed procedure is ob-
served in the matter.

The Government of India are anxious that the appropriation
accounts along with the Audit Report relating to a financial year
should be made available by the 15th February of the following year.
It would, therefore, be necessary to take special steps to ensure
prompt reconciliation of departmental figures. If this work is not
done regularly and allowed to fall into arrears, the Audit Office
figures will have to be accepted as final, at the close of the year and'
the discrepancies, if detected by a belated check, will have to be
explained as such to the P.A.C. This would, however, not be a
happy state of affairs. At present, this work is carried out through
the Audit Appropriation Statements submitted quarterly for the

80 rotf



81

first six months and thereafter monthly by the Superintending Engi-
neer to the Audit Office who, after verification, returns one copy
to the Superintending Engineer and the other copy to the Additional
Chief Engineer. But no proper watch is kept by the Circle/Zonal
offices about its punctual submission/regular receipt to/from the
Audit Office nor any personal efforts are made to expedite matters.
As almost all the Divisions and Circles are located at the same
station gs the offices of Accountants General, the Executive Engi~
neer and/or Superintending Engineer should depute a responsible
official from his office to the Accounts Office at regular intervals, for
reconciliation. Where none of our offices happens to be at the head-
quarters of the Accounts Offices, the work may be handled by the
Divisional or Circle Office (as convenient and feasible) through
correspondence as well as by deputing a responsible official to the
Audit Office periodically. In this connection, it would be desirable
to settle the dates for such reconciliation, in advance, by personal
discussion with the Audit Office. As the onus for reconciliation of
the departmental figures with the Audit Office rests with this De-
partment and no delay in the compilation of appropriation accounts
can be brooked, the Divisional Officer will be personally responsible
to watch the progress of verification and report the same periodi-
cally to the Superintending Engineer. If reconciliation is done pro-
perly and regularly, all misclassification of expenditure could be
rectified in time and there would be no occasion to explain varia-
tion as ‘due to misclassification’. This would also be the acid test of
the performance of the Divisional/Circle Office. A serious view will
have to be taken for non-compliance of these instructions.

According to the instructions of the Government of India, a re-
port for each quarter is to be submitted to them by the last week
of the last month of the following quarter. The Superintending
Engineer concerned should, therefore, submit a quarterly certificate
of reconciliation of departmental figures under each sub-head, etc. in
respect of civil works grants with the Accounts Offices by the 10th
of the last month of the following quarter to the Additional Chief
Engineer concerned in the following form:—

“Certified that the ﬁgdres of expenditure, pertaining to the
Divisions under-Circule, under each sub-head, minor
head, etc., in respect of civil works grants have been
reconciled with the figures booked in the Accounts

Offices for the quarter ending......... .
The receipt of this communication may be acknowledged.

N. G. DEWAN,
! ' Chief Engineer.



To

All Superintending Engineers/Executive Engineers/Assistant
Engineers in charge of Independent Sub-Divisions (by name)

No. 12(7) /62-B(CE) Dated, New Delhi, the January, 1963.

Copy forwarded to all the Additional Chief Engineers for infor-
mation. They are also requested kindly to watch that the above
Instructions are followed by all Divisional/Circle Offices. This
would, however, require deputing some assistants occasionally to the
office of the Accountant General. A quarterly report may kindly
be submitted by the 15th of the last month of each quarter.

N. G. DEWAN,
Chief Engineer.



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING & REHABILITATION
(Deptt. of W & H)

No. 6/4/63-Bt. New Delhi, the 28th May, 1863.
From
Shri P. K. Sen, Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India.
To
1. The Chief Engineer, CP.W.D.,, New Delhi.
. The Chief Controller of Printing & Stationery, New Delhi.

. The Chief Pay and Accounts Officer, Ministry of W. H. &
Supply, New Delhi.

. The Director of Estates, New Delhi. .

. The Director of National Buildings Organisation, New Delht.
The Land and Development Officer, New Delhi.

. The Chief Inspector of Explosives, Nagpur.

. The General Manager, Hindustan Housing Factory, New
Delhi.

8. The General Manager, Hotel Janpath, New Delhi,

10. The Chairman, National Buildings Construction Corporation,
New Delhi.

11. The Military Secretary to the President, Rashtrapatd
Bhavan, New Delhi.

12. The Additional Chief Engineer (I), C.P.W.D., New Delhi.
13. The Additional Chief Engineer (II), C.P.W.D., New Delhi
14. The Additional Chief Engineer (III), C.P.W.D., Calcutta.
15. The Additional Chief Engineer (IV), C.P.W.D. New Delhi

16. The Additional Chief Engineer (Lands), C.P.W.D. New
Delhi. :

17. The Chief Commissioner, Delhi Administration (Public
Works Department) Delhi.

18. The Superintending Engineer, Delhi State Circle, New
Delhi.

19. The Chief Commissioner, Manipur Administration, (Finance
Depitt.), Imphal.

[

YIEC - N T N

83



20.

21

22.

84
The Chief Commissioner, Tripura Administration (Publie
Works Deptt.), Agartala.

The Chief Engineer and Secretary to the Himachalpradess
Admiinistration, Public Works Deptt., Simla-4.

The Chief Commissioier, Andaman and Nicobar Islands,
Port Blair.

23. The Adviser to the Governor of Assam, NEFA, Shillong.

24,
25.

26.

27.
28.

29.
30.

31.
32.

33.

34.
35.
36.

317.

The Superintending Engineer, Nagaland, Kohima.

The Administrator, Laccadive, Minicoy and Amindivi
Islands, Kozhikode.

The Chief Engineer, Mysore Estate Public Works Deptt,
Bangalore.

The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Maharashtra (Buildings
and Communications Deptt.), Bombay.

The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Andhra Pradesh (Public
Works Deptt.), Hyderabad,

The Chief Secdetary to the Govt. of Gujarat, Ahmedabad.

The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Madras, (Public Works
Deptt.) Madras.

The Chief Engineer, Roads and Buildings, Orissa,
Bhubaneshwar.

The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Rajasthan (Public
Works Deptt.), Jaipur.

The Development Commissioner, West Bengal (Deptt. of
Community Development and Extension Service)
Calcutta.

The Administrator, Dadra and Nagar Haveli, Silvassa.

The Chief Engineer, West Bengal, State P.W.D., Calcutta.

Ministry of Commerce & Industry [Small Scale Industries
(C) Section], New Delhi.

Ministry of Community Development, Panchayat Raj and
Cooperation (Department of C.D.), New Delhi

. Ministry of External Affairs, New Delhi.
39.

The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Madhya Pradesh (Public
Works Deptt.), Bhopal.

. The Financial Commissioner, and Development Sé¢retary

to the Govt. of Punjab (Deptt. of Development and
Panchayat Raj), Chandigarh.



85

41. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Uttar Pradésh,
Lucknow. ’

42. The Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Jammu & Kashmir,
Srinagar.

SussecT: —Reconciliation of departmental expenditure figures with
those booked by Audit.

Sir,

I am’ directed to forward herewith a copy of D.O. letter
No. RII/9-8/63-64/70, dated the 8th May, 1963, on the above men-
tioned subject from Shri R. K. Khanna Accountant General, Central
Revenues, to the Secretary, for your guidance and necessary action.
A copy of Shri K. R. K. Menon’s D.O. letter No. F.2(11)-10/51, dated
the 7th December, 1951, referred to therein, is also enclosed. In
view of the need and importance of works, it is very necessary that
the instructions with regard to reconciliation between the Depart-
mental and Accounts figures should be followed strictly and the work
attended regularly to ensure proper control of expenditure. It is
requested that urgent action may please be taken to settle all discre-

. pancies and to complete the reconciliation of expenditure figures
with which you are concerned for the year 1962-63 positively by the
end of July 1963.

Please acknowledge receipt of this communication.

Yours faithfully,
J. R. CHADHA,
Dy. Secy. to the Government of India.

Copy together with copies of the enclosures forwarded to:

1. Deptt. of Rehabilitation, Ministry of W. H. & Rehabilitation.

2. S&PI&II, EL, Accommodation, H. III, Lands, Housing IV
Sections.

Copy for information to

J. R. CHADHA,
for Dy. Secy. to the Gout. of India.

Copy for information to
The A. G. C. R,, New Delhi.

(4

. J. R. CHANDA,
for Dy, Seoy. to the Govt. of India



86

.Copy of D.O. No. F.2(11)-CO/51, dated the 7th December, 1851
from Shri K. R, K. Menon, Ministry of Finance.

In July last the Public Accounts Committee drew the attention.
of this Ministry to the criticism made by the Comptroller and Auditor :
General that Ministries do take adequate steps to ensure that the
expenditure figures as recorded in the Departmental registers etc.
are reconciled with those compiled by the Accounts Offices. It is:
obvious that without such reconciliation it is not possiblé for the
Ministries or for the Heads of Departments subordinate to them to-
control expenditure against grants voted by Parliament as ultimate-
ly it is the figures complied by the Accounts Offices (and not the
Departmental figures) that are incorporated in the Appropriation
Agcounts. The procedure for the control of expenditure and re-
conciliation between the Departmental and Accounts figures is laid
down in General Financial Rules Vol. I, Rules 88—92 and Annexure
B to Chapter 5. Instructions have also been issued from time to time
in the past emphasising the need and importance of such a recon-
ciliation, the latest being Finance Ministry’s O.M. No. D.6039-BII/49
dated the 7th October 1949, a copy of which is enclosed for ready
reference. Further instructions laying down the procedure to ensure
that such reconciliation is effected by the various budgeting autho-
rities from time to time are being issued separately, and it is hoped
that this matter will receive careful attention at the hands of all
concerned officers under the control of your Ministry.

2. Apart from the periodical reconciliation of the departmental
with the accounts flgures it is also necessary for each Ministry to
have currently reported to it the departmental figures of expendi-
ture to enable it to watch the flow of expenditure against the sanc-
tioned grant for which it is accountable to Parliament. Under the
existing order, the Heads of Departments outside the headquarters
of the Government of India have to prepare returns of the monthly
progress of expenditure in Form G.F.R. 7 as indicated in para 89 (4)
(vi) of the Central Government Compilation of the General Finan-
cia]l Rules. A similar return in Form G.F.R. 11 has to be prepared
by the controlling officers in the Ministries of the Central Govern-
ment and their attached and subordinate offices at the headquarters
of the Government of India, vide Annexure B, referred to in para 90
of the General Financial Rules. In both cases though expenditure
figures are available either with the Heads of Departments or the
controlling officers no procedure has been prescribed for making
these figures available'to the Ministries to facilitate the latter's con-
trol over the expenditure against the grant as a ‘whole. In the
absence of this information most Ministries are net in a position to



87

know at any given time the progress of expenditure in respect of’
the various grants controlled by them. It is accordingly necessary
that the returns in Form G.F.R. 7 or 11, as the case may be, referred’
to above, should be forwarded in future to the administrative
Ministry by the Heads of Departments in offices outside the head-
quarters of the Government of India, and by the concerned officers
in the attached and subordinate offices of the Ministry at the head-
quarters. These should be obtained by the 15th of the month follow-
ing the enonth to which the returns relate. The information so-
obtained should be suitably posted by each Ministry in the Register
or Registers kept for the purpose with a view to enable the sanction-
ed grant and the progressive total of expenditure incurred from:
month to month being ascertained at a glance. Heads of Depart-
ments and Controlling Officers should be instructed that if the
departmental figures submitted to the Ministry require correction in
a subsequent month, such correction should be made by making
plus or minus entries in the progressive totals. It should, however,.
be understood, that if in any case the accounts office figures which
subsequently become available are higher than the departmental
figures, the former should be assumed to be the correct figures as
appropriation accounts are prepared on the basis of the figures
booked in the accounts. Formal orders in the above sense will be
issued separately. If there are any practical difficulties in giving:
effect to these suggestions or figures do not become available for

any sector of expenditure, the matter should be reported to the
Ministry of Finance.

3. I need hardly emphasize that the responsibility for the control’
of expenditure against the sanctioned grant is entirely that of the
administrative Ministry concerned, and all that the Finance Ministry
can do is to arrange for assistance being made available to the
Secretary of the administrative Ministry to apprise him of any defect
in the system and machinery of control that comes to our notice.
H. M. Finance has had under consideration the question of the
nature and extent of the assistance that the Finance Ministry might
render in this connection and I am directed to make the following
suggestion which it is hoped will be acceptable to your Ministry.

4. The Joint Secretary of the Finance Ministry accredited to each
Ministry will hold periodical (say, quarterly) meetings at which his
own Deputy and Under Secretaries and also the concerned officers
of the administrative Ministry will be present. At these meetings:
officers of the administrative Ministry will explain if the expendi-
ture returns are coming in regularly and are consolidated regularly-
by the Ministry, and they will also indicate the grant in respect of’



88

-which they expect an excess or saving on the trend of actuals ot
other information available with them. The Joint Secretary Finance
will offer his advice on any points that might arise from the state-
ments made by the administrative Ministry’s representatives. He
‘will also go through the Registers and if he feels that the action
proposed is not adequate or any further action is necessary, he will
indicate this at the meeting and if his advice is not taken he will
informally bring the matter to the notice of the Secretary of the
administrative Ministry concerned so that the final decision on the
points of difference is taken at the highest level.

5. It is hoped that you will now take such action as is considered
necessary to improve the machinery for the control of expenditure
in your Ministry in the light of what I have said above and also im-
press on the officers of your Ministry and the departmental heads
under your control the Public Accounts Committee’s insistence on
the need for exercising the greatest possible vigilance in this matter.

Enclosure to Ministry of Works, Housing & Rehabilitation
(Deptt. of Works & Housing) letter No. 6/4/63-Bt., dated the 28th
May, 1963 regarding reconciliation of departmental expenditure
figures with those booked by Audit.

Enclosure to Copy of D.O. letter No. RII/9-8/63-64/70, dated the
‘9th May, 1963, from Shri R. K. Khanna, Accountant-General, Central
Revenues to Shri Dharma Vira, Secretary to the Govt. of India,

Kindly refer to Para 88-89 and Annexure ‘B’ to Chapter V of
‘G.F.R. (Vol. I) laying down the procedure to be followed by the
Heads of the Department in the matter of control over expenditure
and reconciliation between the departmental figures and those
appearing in the books of the Accounts Offices. The Ministry of
Finance in Shri K. R. Menon's d.o. No. F.2(11)-10/51 dated the 7th
December, 1951 have also impressed upon all the Ministries the
imperative need of keeping a close watch on the progress of recon-
ciliation of figures by maintaining the broadsheet.

2. Despite the above instructions, it is noticed that the reconcilia-
tion of work is not given the importance it deserves and is not done
regularly and promptly. Several discrepancies in the expenditure
figures are pointed out by the Heads of the Departments, only when
the consolidated Appropriation Accounts are sent to them by this
office for explaining reasons for variations between actuals and



89

grants voted by Parliament. Corrections in the accounts and lead
to stage disclocate the work of accounting in this office and lead to
grants voted by Parliament. Corrections in the accounts at that
lage stage dislocate the work of accounting in this office and lead to
considerable delay in the finalisation of the Appropriation Accounts.

3. The Comptroller and Auditor General has decided that the
Appropriation Accounts for 1962-63 should be printed finally by 31st
January, 1964. I would, therefore, request that adequate and effec-
tive steps may kindly be taken to ensure that reconciliation of ex-
penditure figures for 1962-63 in respect of grants controlled by you
and the Departments under your Ministry is completed (and that all
discrepancies are settled) by the end of July, at the latest. As no
corrections will be normally accepted in the Accounts for 1962-63
after 15th August, the Appropriation Accounts will be finalised on
the basis of the figures of Accounts Offices as they stand on that
date. Thereafter it will be for the Ministry to explain to the P.A.C.
the variations indicated in the Appropriation Accounts.

The receipt of this letter may kindly be acknowledged.



APPENDIX XV

Summary of Principal Conclusions/Recommendations

Serial  Para Ministry/
No. No. Depart- Conclusions/Recommen-iations
ment
concerned
1 2 3 4
1 Finance The Committee regret to find that in spite
—————  oftheir observations and recommendations
All other  the position had not improved as notes
Minist- from most of the Ministries were received
ries. after the prescribed time-limit was over,
in some cases several months later. The
Committee hardly need emphasise once
again that delay in the submission of these
notes by the Ministries hold up the
presentation of the Report of the Commit-
tee to Parliament witk the result that the
process of the regularisation of the excess
is turther delayed.
2 Finance  The Committee feel that with greater degree
ot precision in estimsting and better controt
All other over progress of expenditure and prompt
Minist- reconciliation of the departmental figures
ries. of expenditure with those of the Accounts
Offices, better results could be achieved,
They hope that Ministries will take
suitable steps towards this end.
3 Finance The Committee would like the Ministry of

Finance to enjoin upon the administra-
tive Ministries the necessity of strictly
following the instructions issued by them
for making provisions to meet the pay-
ments of awards, decrees, etc.

90



91

4 7(i) Industry The Committee finds that this is a typical

case where provision for standing charges
ani liabilities already incurred were not
maie. They are particularly surprised
to find that as inany as 19 posts in different
categories were created and filled up though
there was no budgetary provision for Lt‘ﬁo
same. The Committee take a serious
notice of this lapse and trust that the
Ministry would take effective steps to
improve their control over expenditure.

s 7(ii) Education (a) The reasons given for the excess are

not convincing. The Committee feel
that with the exercise of a little care
and forethought and maintenance
ot liaison with the suppliers, the need
for provision for this purpose could
have been easily anticipated.

(b) Asregards telephone charges, it is sur-

prising that the Ministry were not
awsre that the telephone rentals bhad to
be paid in advance. The Commirtee
are also unable to appreciate why ade-
quste provision had not been made for

ayment of telephone bills in respect of
the year 1961-6a.

(c)] They desire that suitable instructions

should be issued by the Ministry to all
concerned to avoid recurrence of such
instances.

6 7(iii) Finance The Committee are surprised that the Minis-

Deptt. of
Revenue.

try should have issued instructions regard-
ing postponement of payment of all the
pending bills to the next financial year,
although they must have been aware of
the provisions in the Financial Rules and
of the Recommendation of the P.A.C.
contained in para 6(vi) of their Forty-First
Report (Second Lok Sabha) that postpone-
ment of expenditure on the plea of lack of
fun1s is objectionable and vitiates effective
parli'mentary control. The Committee
trust that strict instructions will be issued
to avoid a contravention of the financiul
sules in tuture,



92

a 3 4

7(iv)  Finance It appears that there is some lacuna in
————  the prescribed procedure with regard to
D pt. of-  exchange on remittance transactions
Economic The Committee are informed that the
Affairs. Ministry of Finance propose Jo review

the present procedure in consultation with
the Comptroller and Auditor-General -
with a view to ensuring that such uncover-
ed excesses do not recur. The Committee
would like to be informed about the steps
proposed to be taken as a result of this

review.

7(v) Hpome (3) The Committee feel surprised to note
Aff.irs that the Ministry have repeated their
——— plea as given last year (Appendix IV to
Fidance _3rd Report, 1962-63) that expenditure

under the sub-head ““Tour expenses” is
of an uncertain and fluctuaring nature,
and that it is not therefore possible to
toresee with any degree of precision
and exactitude the expenditure likely
to be incurred on this account, parti~
cularly on tours abroad during a parti-
cular year. They would reiterate their
earlier recommendations contained in
para 8(ii) of their 3rd Report (1962-
63) and hope the Ministry would make
a better effort in this behalf in future.

(3) The Committee also regret to note
that as in the previous year, there was
a surrender ot Rs. 21,490, though the
expenditure actually incurred was in
excess of the grant.

(¢) The Committee do not feel heppy to
find that the Ministries had not been
doing reconciliation work in this res pect
properly as providedintherules. They
would suggest the Ministry of Finence
to look into such matters where a
number of Ministries have to desl
with a particular item of work ana
take suitable steps to ensure that they
perform their duties properly. Where
necessary, such items ot work should
be concentrated in a single Ministry;
alternatively there should be a cq-ordi-
nating authority to keep a watch over
such matters.



93

9

10

II

13

7(vi)

2vii)

8

Home
Affairs

Detence

Finance

The Committee regret to note the lack of co-

ordination amongst the various authoriiies
in the matter of adjustment of debits per-
tainir.g to expenditure incurred by Detence
Estimate on J. K. Militia and of old
debits pertainir.g to the cost of air-lifts pro-
vided by the I.A.F. to the Police Battalion:
personnel. They would like the Ministry
ot Finance to issue suitable instructions to:
Ministries in consultation with the Comp-
troller and Auditor General, to avoid re-
currence of such cases. b g‘
Y g\

Labour & In the opinion of the Committee the fact

Employ-
ment.

that it was considered unnecessary to obtein
Supplementary Greant after such a pro-
posal was made twice and ultimately there
was such a heavy excess in spite ot the re-
appropridtion of entire tota] aveileble an-
ticipated saving goes to show that the pre-
paration of estim:tes end keepirg a wetch
,over the progress of expenditure has been
faulty. They feel that it should have been
possible for the Ministry to enticipate the
need for a Supplementary Grent.

7(viii) Transport The Committee are surprised that after hav-

ing taken a deliberate decision and directed
the State Governments to limit the ex-
penditure to the final allotment, the Minis-
try teiled to watch the progress « 1 expendi-
ture or obtain timely reports {rcm the
State Governments ot the possibility of en
excess with a view to obtaining an advance
from the Contingency Fund. The Com-
mittee hope that a suitable procedure would
be evolved to obtain progress Reports
from the State Governments in future to
avoid recurrence of such Excesses.

Finance Subiect to the observations made in para 7

of the Report , the Committee recommend
regularization of the excesses referred to in

para 4.




	001
	002
	003
	005
	006
	007
	008
	009
	010
	011
	012
	013
	014
	015
	016
	017
	019
	021
	022
	023
	025
	026
	027
	028
	029
	030
	031
	032
	033
	034
	035
	036
	037
	038
	039
	040
	041
	042
	043
	044
	045
	046
	047
	048
	049
	050
	051
	052
	053
	054
	055
	056
	057
	058
	059
	060
	061
	062
	063
	064
	065
	066
	067
	068
	069
	070
	071
	072
	073
	074
	075
	076
	077
	078
	079
	080
	081
	082
	083
	084
	085
	086
	087
	088
	089
	090
	091
	092
	093
	094
	095
	096
	097
	098
	099

